
Document No:  307592 File No: 037/042 

Report To: Council  

  

Meeting Date: 6 June 2013 

  

 

Subject: Deputation:  Hilary Karaitiana  

 

 

Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this business paper is to advise Council that Hilary Karaitiana, 

State Sector Youth Services Manager for Waitomo will be in attendance at the 

Meeting at 9.00am to address Council on progress with the State Sector Youth 

Services Trial Action Plan. 

 

Suggested Resolution 
 

The Deputation from Hilary Karaitiana be received. 

 

 

 
MICHELLE HIGGIE 

EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT 
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WAITOMO DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WAITOMO DISTRICT COUNCIL HELD IN THE 

COUNCIL CHAMBERS, QUEEN STREET, TE KUITI ON TUESDAY 30 

APRIL 2013 AT 9.00AM 

 

 

PRESENT: Mayor Brian Hanna, Council Members Phil Brodie, Charles 
Digby, Allan Goddard, Pat Hickey, Lorrene Te Kanawa  and Guy 
Whitaker  

 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Chris Ryan, Chief Executive;  Michelle Higgie, Executive 

Assistant;  Donna Macdonald, Community Development 

Coordinator (for part only);  Kit Jeffries, Group Manager – 
Corporate Services (for part only);  Christiaan van Rooyen, 
Group Manager – Assets (for part only); Andreas Senger, 

Manager – Water Services (for part only); Gerri Waterkamp, 
Manager – Roading (for part only);  John De Luca, Manager – 
Community Services (for part only) and  John Moran, Manager 
– Regulatory Services (for part only);   

 
 
 

1.  Prayer File 037/00A 

 
 

 

2.  Confirmation of Minutes – 26 March 2013 File 037/001 

 
Resolution 

 
The Minutes of the Waitomo District Council meeting held on 26 March 2013, 

including the public excluded Minutes, be confirmed as a true and correct 
record. 

Moved/Seconded     Digby/Whitaker     Carried 

 
 
 

3.  Verbal Reports:    File 037/005A 

 
Individual Council Members provided verbal reports in respect to Council 

representation on External Organisations and issues arising from allocated 
Portfolios as follows: 
 

Cr Brodie 

 

• Timber Trail Opening 

• Shearing Champs 

• Mayoral Bike Challenge 

• Piopio Consultation Meeting 

• Otago Rail Trail 

• Te Anga Ratepayers Meeting 

• ANZAC Day Parade at Piopio 

• Mokau Ratepayers Meeting 
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Cr Te Kanawa 

 

• Tere Waitomo Community Trust 

• Donna Borrell (Te Kuiti Pa Cemetery Committee) 

• Redwood Park (Dangerous Trees) 

 

Cr Goddard 

 

• Benneydale Residents and Ratepayers Assn 

• Bolger Farewell 

 

Cr Digby 

 

• Timber Trail Opening 

• Friends of Brook Park Meeting 

• Brook Park Working Bee 

• Consultation Meetings – Piopio, Te Kuiti, Waitomo 

• Federated Farmers AGM 

• Te Anga Ratepayers Meeting 

• Waikato Valley Civil Defence  

• Youth Council 

• Ken Miller’s Farewell 

• Bolger Farewell 

 

Cr Whitaker 

 

• Friends of Brook Park Meeting 

• Te Kuiti Development Inc 

- NZTA will not approve signage on road reserve 

- Now looking at locating on private land 

 

Cr Hickey 

 

• Friends of Brook Park Meeting 

 

Mayor Hanna 

 

• Ginseng Project (briefing by Chief Executive) 

• Youth Council 

• Sister City – Hosting of Tatsuno Students 

• Signing of JMA 

• 2013 Muster 

- Special thanks to Donna Macdonald and Charlene Longden 

• Waitomo Discovery Centre 

• Te Kuiti Play Centre Carpark 

• Te Kuiti Re-Opening of Whare 

• Ken Miller’s Farewell 

• Trust Waikato – Meeting with CEO  

• Social Sector Trials - Regional Managers Meeting  

• Bolger Farewell 

• TRENDZ 

• Te Kuiti Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade Resource Consent 

• Mokau Ratepayers Meeting 
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• Taratahi Agricultural Training 

• FAR Review 

• NZ Police – Changes 

• Rural Fires 

• Piopio Water Treatment Plan Opening Day  

- Tentatively set for Friday 24 May 2013 

• Site Visit – Te Kuiti Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade 

 

Resolution  

 
The Verbal Reports from Elected Members relating to representation on external 
organisations and allocated portfolios be received.  
 

Moved/Seconded     Goddard/Te Kanawa     Carried 
 
 

 

4.  Local Government Commission:  Decisions on “A Better 

Hawke’s Bay” Local Government Reorganisation 

Application 

File 064/003 

 
Council considered a business paper providing a brief on the Local Government 

Commission’s initial consideration of the “A Better Hawke’s Bay” Local 
Government Reorganisation Application. 
 
The Mayor and Chief Executive expanded verbally on the business paper and 

answered Members’ questions. 
 
Resolution 

 
The business paper on Local Government Commission:  Decisions on “A Better 
Hawke’s Bay” Local Government Reorganisation Application be received. 
 

Moved/Seconded     Goddard/Digby     Carried 
 
 
 

5.  DC Tynan Trust – Exemption as a Council Controlled 

Organisation 

File  400/150 

 
Council considered a business paper requiring consideration of the exemption of 
the DC Tynan Trust from being a Council Controlled Organisation under the 
Local Government Act 2002 (LGA 2002). 

 
The Chief Executive expanded verbally on the business paper and answered 
Members’ questions. 

 
Resolution 

 
1 The business paper on DC Tynan Trust – Exemption as a Council 

Controlled Organisation be received. 
 
2 Council exempt the DC Tynan Trust from being classified as a Council 

Controlled Organisation under section 7(3) of the Local Government Act 
2002. 

Moved/Seconded     Brodie/Goddard     Carried 
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The Community Development Coordinator entered the meeting at 10.04am. 
 
 

 

6.  Progress Report: Youth Engagement File 092/08 

 
Council considered a business paper providing an update on Youth Engagement 
activity for the period 1 July 2012 to 30 March 2013. 
 

The Mayor, Chief Executive and Community Development Coordinator  
expanded verbally on the business paper and answered Members’ questions. 
 
Resolution 

 
The Progress Report:  Youth Engagement – July 2012 to March 2013 be 
received. 

Moved/Seconded     Digby/Whitaker    Carried 
 
 
 

The Community Development Manager left the meeting at 10.15am. 
 
The meeting adjourned for morning tea at 10.15am and reconvened at 10.30am 

 
 
 

7. Progress Report: Road Map File 37/048A 

 
Council considered a progress report against the Road Map Work Programme 

adopted by Council on 28 August 2012. 
 
The Chief Executive expanded verbally on the business paper and answered 
Members’ questions. 

 
The Chief Executive briefed the Council: 
 
• Tree maintenance at Redwood Park 

• Arrangement with Te Kuiti Marae for lawn mowing 
• Riverview Heights Land Disposal 
 

Resolution 

 
1 The Road Map Monitoring Schedule as at 30 April 2013 be received. 
 

2 Redwood Park – Tree Maintenance be included as a project in the Road 
Map for reporting purposes. 

 

Moved/Seconded     Hickey/Digby     Carried 
 
 
 

The Group Manager – Corporate Services entered the meeting at 10.45am. 
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8.  Financial and Non-Financial Report for the Nine 

Months ending 31 March 2013 

File 100/018 

 

Council considered a business paper presenting: 
 
•••• The Financial Report for the period ended 31 March 2013 and; 
•••• Detail of non-financial performance of service performance (i.e. 

performance against key indicators) for the period to 31 March 2013. 
 
The Group Manager – Corporate Services and Chief Executive expanded 

verbally on the business paper and answered Members’ questions. 
 
Resolution 

 

The business paper on the Financial and Non-Financial Report for the Nine 
Months ending 31 March 2013 be received. 
 

Moved/Seconded     Te Kanawa/Brodie     Carried 

 
 
 

The Group Manager – Corporate Services left the meeting at 11.15am. 
 
 
The Group Manager – Assets, Manager – Water Services and Manager - Roading entered 

the meeting at 11.17am. 
 
 

 

9.  Progress Report: Monitoring Against 2012-2022 
Long Term Plan – Land Transport 

File 037/020/12A 

 
Council considered a business paper providing a brief on implementation of the 
Work Plan for the Land Transport activity as contained in year one (2012/2013) 

of the 2012-2022 Long Term Plan. 
 
The Group Manager – Assets and Manager – Roading expanded verbally on the 
business paper and answered Members’ questions. 

 
Council discussed asset management planning issues relative to forestry 
harvesting and land use changes i.e. diary conversions and how Council can 
plan for mitigating the effects of heavy traffic. 

 
Resolution 

 

The Progress Report: Monitoring Against 2012-2022 Long Term Plan – Land 
Transport be received. 
 

Moved/Seconded     Brodie/Goddard     Carried 

 
Submission to the Roading Financial Assistance Rate Review  

 

Council considered a tabled supplementary business paper on the Roading 
Financial Assistance Rate Review initiated by the New Zealand Transport Agency 
including a draft Submission to the Discussion Document under review. 
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The Chief Executive expanded verbally on the business paper and answered 
Members’ questions. 
 

Resolution 

 
1 The business paper on Submission to the Roading Financial Assistant 

Rate Review be received. 

 
2 The Mayor and Chief Executive be authorised to make a submission to 

the New Zealand Transport Agency along the lines contained in the draft 

submission tabled. 
 

Moved/Seconded     Brodie/Digby     Carried 
 

 
 

The Manager - Roading left the meeting at 11.42am. 

 
 
 

10.  Progress Report: Monthly Operation and Maintenance 

Report for Water, Sewerage and 

Stormwater – April  2013 

File 037/005A 

 
Council considered a business paper providing a brief on progress for 
Operational and Maintenance performance by Council’s contracted Services 
Provider for Water Services (Veolia Water). 

 
The Group Manager – Assets and Manager – Water Services expanded verbally 
on the business paper and answered Members’ questions. 
 

Resolution 

 
The Progress Report:  Monthly Operation and Maintenance Report for Water, 

Sewerage and Stormwater - April 2013 be received. 
 

Moved/Seconded     Goddard/Brodie     Carried 
 

 
 

11.  Progress Report: Monitoring Against 2012-2022 

Long Term Plan – Water Supply 

File 037/020/12A 

 
Council considered a business paper providing a brief on implementation of the 

Work Plan for the Water Supply activity as contained in year one (2012/2013) 
of the 2012-2022 Long Term Plan. 
 

The Group Manager – Assets expanded verbally on the business paper and 
answered Members’ questions. 
 
Resolution 

 
The Progress Report: Monitoring Against 2012-2022 Long Term Plan – Water 
Supply be received. 
 

Moved/Seconded     Whitaker/Digby     Carried 
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12.  Progress Report: Monitoring Against 2012-2022 

Long Term Plan – Stormwater 

File 037/020/12A 

 

Council considered a business paper providing a brief on implementation of the 
Work Plan for the Stormwater activity as contained in year one (2012/2013) of 
the 2012-2022 Long Term Plan. 
 

The Group Manager – Assets and Manager – Water Services expanded verbally 
on the business paper and answered Members’ questions. 
 

Resolution 

 
The Progress Report: Monitoring Against 2012-2022 Long Term Plan – 
Stormwater be received. 
 

Moved/Seconded     Te Kanawa/Brodie    Carried 
 
 
 

13.  Progress Report: Monitoring Against 2012-2022 
Long Term Plan – Sewerage 

File 037/020/12A 

 
Council considered a business paper providing a brief on implementation of the 
Work Plan for the Sewerage activity as contained in year one (2012/2013) of 
the 2012-2022 Long Term Plan. 

 
The Group Manager – Assets and Manager – Water Services expanded verbally 
on the business paper and answered Members’ questions. 
 

Resolution 

 
The Progress Report: Monitoring Against 2012-2022 Long Term Plan – 

Sewerage be received. 
 

Moved/Seconded     Whitaker/Hickey     Carried 
 
 

 
The meeting adjourned for lunch at 12.10pm. 
 
The Group Manager – Assets and Manager – Water Services left the meeting at 

12.10pm. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 12.45pm 

 
The Group Manager – Community Services and Manager – Regulatory Services entered 
the meeting at 12.50pm. 
 

 
 

14.  Progress Report: CDEM Joint Committee Minutes File 400/010/2 

 
Council considered a progress report presenting the Civil Defence Emergency 
Management Joint Committee meeting Minutes of 4 March 2013. 
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The Group Manager – Community Services expanded verbally on the business 
paper and answered Members’ questions. 
 

Resolution 
 
The Progress Report: Civil Defence Emergency Management Joint Committee 
Minutes be received. 

 
Moved/Seconded     Brodie/Te Kanawa     Carried 

 

 
 

15.  Progress Report:  Parkside Subdivision File 401/Parkside 

 
Council considered a business paper providing a brief on progress with the sale 
of sections at Parkside Subdivision. 

 
The Group Manager – Community Services expanded verbally on the business 
paper and answered Members’ questions. 
 

Resolutions 

 
The Progress Report:  Parkside Subdivision be received. 

 
Moved/Seconded     Whitaker/Hickey     Carried 

 
 

 

16.  Progress Report:  Piopio Toilets Redevelopment File 401/0588003200 

 
Council considered a business paper providing a brief on progress with the 
redevelopment of the Piopio Public Toilets. 
 

The Group Manager – Community Services expanded verbally on the business 
paper and answered Members’ questions. 
 
Resolution 

 
The Progress Report:  Piopio Toilets Redevelopment be received. 
 

Moved/Seconded     Brodie/Te Kanawa     Carried 
 
 
 

17.  Dog Control Fees 2013/2014 File 051/003 

 

Council considered a business paper requiring the setting of dog control fees for 
2013/2014 in accordance with the provisions of the Dog Control Act 1996. 
 
The Chief Executive and Manager – Regulatory Services expanded verbally on 

the business paper and answered Members’ questions. 
 
Resolution 

 
1 The business paper on Dog Control Fees 2013/2014 be received. 
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2 Council adopt the following fee structure for 2013/2014 Dog 
Registration Fees: 

 
Basic Dog Fee $149.00 

Urban Fee $98.00 

Spayed or Neutered Fee $77.00 

Selected Owner Policy Fee $56.00 

Rural Fee $35.00 

 

Moved/Seconded     Whitaker/Goddard     Carried 
 
 
 

18.  Progress Report: Outstanding Resource Consent 
Applications 

File 097/001B 

 
Council considered a progress report providing information on outstanding 
resource consent applications and details of those applications currently being 
processed. 

 
The Manager – Regulatory Services expanded verbally on the business paper 
and answered Members’ questions. 

 
Resolution 
 
The Progress Report: Resource Consent Applications be received. 

 
Moved/Seconded    Whitaker/Hickey     Carried 

 

 
 

19.  Motion to Exclude the Public for the consideration of: File 037/043 

 
Council considered a business paper pursuant to Section 48 of the Local 
Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 giving Council the right 

by resolution to exclude the public from the whole or any part of a meeting on 
one or more of the grounds contained within that Section. 
 
Resolution  

 
1 The public be excluded from the following part of the proceedings of this 

meeting. 
 

2 Council agree that the following staff, having relevant knowledge, remain 
Chris Ryan, Chief Executive 
Michelle Higgie, Executive Assistant 

John De Luca, Group Manager – Community Services 
John Moran, Manager – Regulatory Services 
 

3 The general subject of each matter to be considered while the public is 

excluded, the reason for passing this resolution in relation to each matter, 
and the specific grounds under Section 48(1) of the Local Government 
Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 for the passing of this 

resolution are as follows: 
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General Subject of 
each matter to be 

considered 

Reason for passing this resolution in 
relation to each matter 

Section 
48(1) 

grounds for 
this 

resolution 

1. Progress Report:  
Regulatory 
Enforcement 
Issues 

7(2)(i) Enable any local authority holding the 
information to carry on, without prejudice or 
disadvantage, negotiations (including 
commercial and industrial negotiations) 

48(1)(a) 

2. Progress Report:  
Te Maika Zone – 
Te Maika Trust 
Proposal 

7(2)(i) Enable any local authority holding the 
information to carry on, without prejudice or 
disadvantage, negotiations (including 
commercial and industrial negotiations) 

48(1)(a) 

3. Progress Report:  
Waipa River Joint 

Management 
Agreement 

7(2)(i) Enable any local authority holding the 
information to carry on, without prejudice or 

disadvantage, negotiations (including 
commercial and industrial negotiations) 

48(1)(a) 

4. Progress Report:  
Wool Storage 
Facility 

7(2)(i) Enable any local authority holding the 
information to carry on, without prejudice or 
disadvantage, negotiations (including 
commercial and industrial negotiations) 

48(1)(a) 

5. Progress Report:  
Rural Halls 
(Oparure, 
Mokauiti, Kopaki 
and Benneydale 

Halls) 

7(2)(i) Enable any local authority holding the 
information to carry on, without prejudice or 
disadvantage, negotiations (including 
commercial and industrial negotiations) 

48(1)(a) 

6. Licence to Occupy 
– Barker Family 
Trust 

7(2)(i) Enable any local authority holding the 
information to carry on, without prejudice or 
disadvantage, negotiations (including 
commercial and industrial negotiations) 

48(1)(a) 

7. Progress Report:  
Te Kuiti Railway 
Building 

7(2)(i) Enable any local authority holding the 
information to carry on, without prejudice or 
disadvantage, negotiations (including 
commercial and industrial negotiations) 

48(1)(a) 

8. Progress Report:  

Te Kuiti 
Community House  

7(2)(i) Enable any local authority holding the 

information to carry on, without prejudice or 
disadvantage, negotiations (including 
commercial and industrial negotiations) 

48(1)(a) 

9. Progress Report:  
Te Kuiti 
Mainstreet Re-

Design 

7(2)(i) Enable any local authority holding the 
information to carry on, without prejudice or 
disadvantage, negotiations (including 

commercial and industrial negotiations) 

48(1)(a) 

10. Progress Report:  
Te Kuiti Cemetery  

7(2)(i) Enable any local authority holding the 
information to carry on, without prejudice or 
disadvantage, negotiations (including 
commercial and industrial negotiations) 

48(1)(a) 

11. Progress Report:  
Mangarino Road 
Property 

7(2)(i) Enable any local authority holding the 
information to carry on, without prejudice or 
disadvantage, negotiations (including 
commercial and industrial negotiations) 

48(1)(a) 
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General Subject of 
each matter to be 

considered 

Reason for passing this resolution in 
relation to each matter 

Section 
48(1) 

grounds for 
this 

resolution 

12. Progress Report:  
Marokopa 
Campground – 
Renewal Work  

7(2)(i) Enable any local authority holding the 
information to carry on, without prejudice or 
disadvantage, negotiations (including 
commercial and industrial negotiations) 

48(1)(a) 

13. Progress Report:  
Marokopa Sea 
Wall  

7(2)(i) Enable any local authority holding the 
information to carry on, without prejudice or 
disadvantage, negotiations (including 
commercial and industrial negotiations) 

48(1)(a) 

14. Progress Report:  
Mokau Toilet 

Effluent Upgrade 

7(2)(i) Enable any local authority holding the 
information to carry on, without prejudice or 

disadvantage, negotiations (including 
commercial and industrial negotiations) 

48(1)(a) 

15. Progress Report:  
Benneydale Water 
Easements 

7(2)(i) Enable any local authority holding the 
information to carry on, without prejudice or 
disadvantage, negotiations (including 
commercial and industrial negotiations) 

48(1)(a) 

16. Progress Report:  
School Road 
Property, 
Benneydale 

7(2)(a) To protect the privacy of natural 
persons 

48(1)(a) 

17. Progress Report:  
School Road 
Properties, 
Benneydale 

7(2)(a) To protect the privacy of natural 
persons 

48(1)(a) 

18. WVEOA – Civil 
Defence Provision 

7(2)(i) Enable any local authority holding the 
information to carry on, without prejudice or 

disadvantage, negotiations (including 
commercial and industrial negotiations) 

48(1)(a) 

19. Procurement:  
Ground Bond Ltd 

7(2)(h) To maintain legal professional privilege 48(1)(a) 

 
This resolution is made in reliance on Section 48(1)(a) of the Local Government 
Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 and the particular interest or 

interests protected by Section 6 or Section 7 of that Act or Section 6, Section 7 
or Section 9 of the Official Information Act 1982 as the case may require are 
listed above. 

Moved/Seconded     Digby/Hickey     Carried 

 
 

There being no further business the meeting closed at 3.10pm. 

 
Dated this 6th day of June 2013 
 
 

 
 
 
BRIAN HANNA 

MAYOR 
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WAITOMO DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE WAITOMO DISTRICT COUNCIL 

HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS, QUEEN STREET, TE KUITI ON 

THURSDAY 23 MAY 2013 AT 9.00AM 

 

 

PRESENT: Mayor Brian Hanna, Council Members Phil Brodie, Charles 

Digby, Allan Goddard, Pat Hickey, Lorrene Te Kanawa and Guy 

Whitaker 

 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Andrew Giltrap (Otorohanga District Development Board) 

 

Hilary Karaitiana, Ngamira Kopa, Luke Moss, Te Hua 

Matehuirua, Aroha Te Aretoa and Johnthan Pethybridge  

(Waitomo District Youth Council) 

 

 Mike Maguire (Sport Waikato) 

 

 Chris Irons, Jackie Haan and Hillary Walker (Waitomo Branch of 

Waikato Federated Farmers) 

 

 Michelle Higgie, Executive Assistant;  Kit Jeffries, Group 

Manager – Corporate Services;  Helen Beever, Group Manager 

– Customer Services; Donna Macdonald, Community 

Development Coordinator; Vibhuti Chopra, Consultant Planner 

 

 

Andrew Giltrap entered the meeting at 9.00am. 

 

 

 

1. Council Prayer  File 073/040 

 

 

 

2. Hearing of Submissions to the Waitomo District 

Council Draft 2013/2014 Exceptions Annual Plan  

File 037/013/2014 

 

 

Council considered a business paper setting out the process for the hearing of 

submitters and heard Submitters as follows: 

 

9.00am Otorohanga District Development Board 

 

Andrew Giltrap spoke in support of the submission from Otorohanga 

District Development Board and answered Members’ questions. 

 

 

Andrew Giltrap left the meeting at 9.10am. 

Hilary Karaitiana and five members of the Youth Council entered the meeting at 9.13am. 

 

 

20



Page 2 of 5  Doc 307605 

9.15am Waikato District Youth Council 
 

Hilary Karaitiana introduced the Youth Council Members as follows – 

Ngamira Kopa, Luke Moss, Te Hua Matehuirua, Aroha Te Aretoa and 

Johnthan Pethybridge 

 

Te Hua Matehuirua  Thanked Council for the opportunity to 

submit to the dEAP 

Luke Moss Spoke in support of establishing a District 

Economic Development Board 

Johnthan Pethybridge  

and Luke Moss Spoke in support of continuing to fund 

Sport Waikato, and made the following 

points: 

- It would be good to see holiday 

programmes for teenagers, not just 

young kids 

- Piopio students want to now what Sport 

Waikato does for Piopio.  They are not 

aware of any support for Piopio and fee 

Sport Waikato is too focused on Te 

Kuiti 

Ngamira Kopa Spoke in support of redeveloping the Te 

Kuiti Railway Buildings as a Town Hub 

Aroha  Te Aretoa Spoke in support of the Youth Council’s 

recommendation to upgrade/cover the Te 

Kuiti Skate Park and various funding 
options available to the Youth Council to 

assist in funding any upgrade of the 

facility. 

- Main age group of users 10-14 years 

- The Scooter competition run by Sport 

Waikato and NZ Police has attracted 

and increase in numbers using the 

facility, particularly Scooter users 

  

 

Mike Maguire entered the meeting at 9.25am. 

Hilary Karaitiana and five members of the Youth Council left the meeting at 9.26am. 

 
 

9.30am Sport Waikato 

 

Mike Maguire spoke in support of Sport Waikato’s written 

submission. 

 

 

The Hearing adjourned for morning tea at 9.32am 

 

Mike Maguire left the meeting at  9.40am. 

 

Councillor Brodie left the meeting at 9.45am (to attend the State Highway 3 Working 

Party Meeting) 

 

Chris Irons, Jackie Haan and Hillary Walker entered the meeting at 10.05am. 

 

The Hearing reconvened at 10.15am 
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10.15am Waikato Federated Farmers 

 

Chris Irons, Waitomo Branch Chair, Jackie Haan and Hillary Walker, 

Regional Policy Advisor spoke in support of Federated Farmers 

written submission. 

 

 

Chris Irons, Jackie Haan and Hillary Walker left the meeting at 10.35am. 

 

 

10.30am New Zealand Historic Places Trust 

 

Apology 

 

Resolution  

 

1 The business paper on Hearing of Submissions to the Waitomo District Council 

Draft 2013/2014 Exceptions Annual Plan be received. 

 

2 Council note the verbal submissions made by the following Submitters: 

 
• Otorohanga District Development Board 

• Waitomo District Youth Council 

• Sport Waikato 

• Waitomo Branch of Waikato Federated Farmers 

 

and refer the submissions for consideration as part of the Council’s Deliberation 

Meeting on Thursday 6 June 2013. 

 

Moved/Seconded    Goddard/Whitaker     Carried 

 

 

 

There being no further business the meeting closed at 10.39am. 

 

 

Dated at Te Kuiti this 6th day of June 2013. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BRIAN HANNA 

MAYOR 
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Document No:  307590 File No: 037/005B 

Report To: Council 

  

Meeting Date: 6 June 2013 

  

 

Subject: Verbal Reports:  Council Representation 

on External Organisations and Elected 

Member Portfolios 
 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this business paper is to enable individual Council Members to report 

back to the full Council, on a needs basis, in respect to: 

 

1 Appointments as Council’s representative on External Organisations 

2 Reporting back on issues arising from allocated Portfolios 

 

Commentary 
 

2.1 Set out below are details of Council appointed representatives on External 

Organisations and allocated Portfolios. 

 

External Organisation...................................... Council Representative 

Benneydale Residents and Ratepayers Assn...............A Goddard 

Brook Park Advisory Committee ...............................P Hickey 

Brook Park Leadership Work Group...........................P Hickey, C Digby, G Whitaker 

Brook Park Management Plan Working Group.............P Hickey 

Creative Communities Assessment Committee ...........P Hickey, L Te Kanawa 

DC Tynan Trust .....................................................P Hickey, L Te Kanawa, G Whitaker 

Hillview / St Andrews Court / Redwood Flats ..............L Te Kanawa 

Kawhia Harbour (Foreshores) ..................................C Digby 

Marokopa Recreation Ground Committee...................C Digby 

Mokau Residents and Ratepayers Assn......................P Brodie 

North King Country Development Trust .....................Mayor 

Piopio Retirement Board .........................................P Brodie 

Piopio Wastewater Community Liaison Group .............Mayor, P Brodie, GM-Assets 

Regional Land Transport Committee .........................Mayor or C Digby (Alternate) 

Regional LTC Hearings Committee ............................Mayor 

Regional Passenger Transport Committee ..................Waipa District Councillor 

SPARC Assessment Committee ................................P Hickey and L Te Kanawa 

Tainui Wetere Domain Board ...................................P Brodie 

Te Kuiti Community House ......................................L Te Kanawa, GM–Com Services  

Te Kuiti Historical Society .......................................P Hickey 

Transit NZ - State Highway 3 Working Party ..............Mayor and/or Cr Brodie 

Waikato Region Civil Defence EMG............................Mayor or C Digby (Alternate) 
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Waikato Valley EOA EMC ........................................Mayor 

Waikato Region Triennial Agreement Forum ..............Mayor and Chief Executive 

Waipa Catchment Liaison Committee ........................C Digby 

 

External Organisation...................................... Council Representative 

Tere Waitomo Trust ...............................................L Te Kanawa 

Waitomo Clean Air Healthy Homes Working Party .......L Te Kanawa, Mayor 

Waitomo/Otorohanga Road Safety Committee............P Hickey 

Waitomo Safer Community Council ...........................Mayor, C Digby 

Waitomo/Tatsuno Sister City Committee ...................P Hickey 

West Coast Liaison Subcommittee ............................P Brodie  

Wintec Employment Partnership Group .....................Mayor , G Whitaker 

 

Portfolio .......................................................... Council Representative 

Leadership ................................................Mayor and Deputy Mayor 

Community Facilities ..................................G Whitaker, P Brodie; Cr Hickey 

Community Development............................Mayor and/or L Te Kanawa 

 Projects:  (Whitaker and Hickey) 

Regulatory Services ...................................C Digby 

Iwi Liaison ................................................Mayor and Cr Te Kanawa 

Solid Waste...............................................Deputy Mayor and Cr Digby 

Water Supply ...........................................Deputy Mayor and Cr Digby 

Sewerage ................................................Deputy Mayor and Cr Digby 

Stormwater ..............................................Deputy Mayor and Cr Digby 

Land Transport ..........................................Mayor and/or C Digby 

Community Liaison  

     Te Kuiti ...............................................L Te Kanawa, G Whitaker, P Hickey 

     Piopio..................................................P Brodie 

     Mokau .................................................P Brodie  

     Benneydale ..........................................A Goddard 

     Waitomo..............................................Mayor and Cr Te Kanawa 

     Te Anga / Marokopa ..............................C Digby 

 

Suggested Resolutions 
 

The Verbal Reports from Elected Members relating to representation on external 

organisations and allocated portfolios be received. 

 

 
 

MICHELLE HIGGIE 

EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT 
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Document No: 306324 File No: 037/013/2014 

Submission To: Draft Exceptions Annual Plan 2013/14 

  

Meeting Date: 6 June 2013 
  

 

Subject: Management Submission to the draft 

Exceptions Annual Plan 2013/14 – Elected 
Members’ Remuneration 

 

Background 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to make a submission to the draft Exceptions Annual 

Plan (dEAP) 2013/14 relating to changes in remuneration for elected members. 

 

Submission 
 
2.1 Subsequent to the dEAP 2013/14 being made available for public consultation on 

9 April 2013 the Remuneration Authority advised that the Elected Members' 
Remuneration for 2013/14 has been re-calculated – refer letter dated 30 April 

2013 attached. 
 
 N.B.  The provision for elected members’ remuneration in the dEAP 2013/14 was 

  based on the previous advice from the Remuneration Authority.  That  
  advice determined that the following levels of remuneration should apply:  

 

 2012 

Mayor’s Salary 65,300 

Councillors’ Salaries (in total) 149,161 

Total Salary Cost 214,461 

 

2.2 In addition to that sum, a $6,839 provision was made by Council for payments to 
elected members for a home computer allowance and attendance at hearings.  
The total budget included in the dEAP 2013/14 was therefore $221,300.  

 

2.3 However, the most recent determination indicates that an additional $20,339 of 
salaries will need to apply from the 2013 October triennial elections, as follows:  

  

 2012 2013 $  
Increase 

% 
Increase 

Mayor’s Salary 65,300 67,550 +2,250 3.45% 

Councillors’ Salaries 149,161 167,250 +18,089 12.13% 

Total Annual Salaries $214,461 $234,800 +$20,339 9.48% 

 
2.4 It is suggested that Council continue to make provision for payments to 

Councillors for an IT allowance and for attending hearings and that a total budget 

of $242,910 is now proposed for 2013/14 – i.e. total salary cost of $234,800 + 
provision for additional payments of $8,110.  

 
2.5 It is noted that the new rates apply from the October 2013 elections. It is 

therefore proposed that for 2013/14 the provision for elected members’ 
remuneration be calculated at 3 months of the current rates and 9 months of the 
new rates – i.e. an increase in the 2013/14 budgetary provision of $16,208. 
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2.6 This will increase the total rate requirement by $506,150 (from $16,320,278 to 

$16,826,428) and the % increase to 3.10%, as follows:  

 

 

dEAP Proposal

Total Rates 2012/13 16,320,278     

Total Rates dEAP 2013/14 16,810,220     

Rates Increase 489,942           

Percentage Increase 3.00%

Amended dEAP Proposal

Total Rates 2012/13 16,320,278     

Amended dEAP 2013/14 16,826,428     

Rates Increase 506,150           

Percentage Increase 3.10%  
 

Suggested Resolutions 
 

1 The Management Submission made to the draft Exceptions Annual Plan 2013/14 
be received. 

2 An increase of $16,208 for Elected Members’ Remuneration be made in the 
Exceptions Annual Plan 2013/14. 

 
 
C.E. (KIT) JEFFRIES 
GROUP MANAGER-CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

 
8 May 2013 
 

Attachment: 1 Letter from Remuneration Authority (doc #306007) 
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Document No: 307664 File No: 037/013/2014AP 

Report To: Council 

  

Meeting Date: 6 June 2013 
  

 

Subject: Deliberation on Submissions to the 

Waitomo District Council Draft Exceptions 

Annual Plan 2013-14 

 

 

 

Purpose 
 

1.1 The purpose of this business paper is to provide advice on suggested treatment for 

submissions received on the draft Exceptions Annual Plan 2013-14 (DEAP) to assist 
with deliberations on the submissions.  

 

Background 
 

2.1 The DEAP development process began in November 2012 and involved a number of 

workshops and Council meetings resulting in the adoption of a Draft EAP for public 
consultation on 26 March 2013.  

 

2.2 The auditors were kept fully informed of the DEAP development and the proposals 

therein. They did not consider any of the proposals contained in the DEAP to be 
significant amendments to the adopted 2012-22 LTP and therefore a full audit of the 

DEAP was not undertaken by the auditors.  

 
2.3 Public consultation on the DEAP took place during the period 9 April 2013 to 9 May 

2013. During this period stakeholder forums were held throughout the District and 

Councillors and staff also attended ratepayer meetings to provide information on the 
proposals contained in the DEAP. 

 

2.4 13 submissions have been received on the DEAP and no late submissions.  

    
2.5 Of the 13 submissions received, 6 submitters wished to be heard in support of their 

submission. However, two of the 6 put in their apologies prior to the Hearings.  

 

Analysis of Submissions  
 

 
3.1 The consultation phase of the EAP development process is intended to specifically 

seek feedback from the community on the proposals made in the DEAP. However, 

sometimes, feedback is provided on other matters as well, during the consultation 
period.  

3.2 It is suggested that, where appropriate, issues raised by the submitters that do not 
relate to the proposals within the DEAP or matters that were raised verbally, are 

dealt with outside of the DEAP process with the submitters/ stakeholders advised 
accordingly.    
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3.3 Attachment 1 shows all the submissions broken down into topics and each topic is 

categorised into one of five specific pathways. The intent is to concentrate 

submissions by topic so that Council deliberations can focus on those matters that 
were under consultation without limiting consideration of any other matters raised 

through the consultation process. As suggested earlier, the methodology ensures that 
any matters raised, that do NOT form part of the proposals under consultation in the 

DEAP, but are nevertheless relevant to the community  are able to be addressed as 
part of Council’s work programme going forward or through a new work stream, if 

considered appropriate by Council. 

 
3.4 The submissions cover 40 topics of which 12 topics are directly related to the 

proposals made in the DEAP.  
 

3.5 The key proposals made in the DEAP and the submissions received on these is 

summarised below: 
 

3.5.1 Investigation of Council takeover of Water and Waste Water services at 
Waitomo Village – Waikato Regional Council (WRC) have noted the proposal and 

expressed their confidence in Council’s ability to deliver good quality services. 
Federated Farmers (FF) have expressed their concern at the potential cost on rural 

ratepayers if the takeover was to go ahead. They intend to provide further comment 

when a full proposal is ready for consultation.   
  
3.5.2 Defer the establishment of the District Economic Development Board by a 

year – FF have submitted in support of the deferral and have requested Council to 
consider withdrawing the proposal completely. Waitomo District Youth Council 
(WDYC), on the other hand has expressed strong support for setting up of the DEDB.  

 

3.5.3 Defer the start of the District Plan Review by a year – Population Health and 
WRC have noted the proposal in their submission and Federated Farmers have 
supported the deferral. 

 
3.5.4 Reinstate funding of Sport Waikato services at the 2012-13 level - Sport 

Waikato and WDYC submitted in support of the proposal. 

 

3.5.5 Restoration and Revitalisation of Te Kuiti Railway Buildings – WDYC and NZ 
Historic Places Trust support the proposed projects. 

 

3.5.6 Alter the funding mechanism for Urban Stormwater – No formal submission 
was made on this proposal. 

 

3.5.7 Waitomo District Council to participate as a borrower in the New Zealand 
Local Government Funding Agency – FF submitted in support of this proposal.  

 

3.6 Some other topics raised that Council would need to make a decision on are:  

 
3.6.1 Submission from Otorohanga District Development Board (ODDB) to reconsider 

funding $15K per annum for three years for ODDB Youth Support Programs. 

  

3.6.2 Te Anga Hall Society Inc has proposed that Council consider a different method of 
funding rural community halls.  
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3.6.3 Request from Piopio Memorial Hall Committee to reallocate the money to be spent on 
Piopio Public Toilets at Kara Park to the upgrade of the Piopio War Memorial Hall 

Toilets. 

 
3.6.4 Upgrade of Te Kuiti skatepark requested by WDYC, as well as, request for 

collaborative working with Council to apply for external funding for the skatepark 
upgrade and development of other youth spaces in the District. 

 
 

Revenue and Financing Policy for Urban Stormwater 
 
4.1 Owners of some of the properties in Te Kuiti that would be most affected by the 

proposal to change the funding mechanism for Urban Stormwater, were approached 

by individual Councillors to explain the effect of Council’s proposal, as part of the 
consultation process.   

 

4.2 During these discussions it came to our attention that five urban properties owned by 
Tregoweth’s (2), Waitete Sawmills, The Lines Company and Associated Auctioneers 
(Stockyards) have current resource consents to discharge stormwater directly into 

the Mangaokewa Stream.   

 
4.3 Reticulation of stormwater for these 5 properties is by way of pipes installed by the 

respective property owners meaning that none of these properties are connected to 

Council’s urban stormwater network. As a result, it would be unfair to levy a rate 

based on property value on these properties.   
 

4.4 However, it is considered appropriate that in recognition of the public good element 

of having an urban stormwater network, and as they able to be connected to the 
stormwater network, these properties should continue to pay the proposed base 

uniform charge.   
 

4.5 The effect of this change is to remove $2,139.89 (being the rates based on property 
value) from the 5 properties involved and re-allocate that amount across the 

remaining urban properties attracting stormwater charges – see following table. 

 

TUAC C.V. Rate

R.H Tregoweth 150.00      681.87          

Waitete Sawmills 150.00      596.36          

Associated Auctioneers 150.00      460.43          

The Lines Company 150.00      258.72          

R.H. Tregoweth 150.00      142.51          

2,139.89$    

As Per dEAP

 
 

4.6 The effect on the remaining properties is negligible – e.g. a commercial property with 
a C.V. of $3,600,000 will now pay $1754.52, an increase of $25.92 (incl GST) and a 

residential property with a C.V. of $340,000 will now pay $301.54 an increase of 
$2.45 (incl GST). 
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4.7 In anticipation of Council agreeing to this change, a proposed amendment to the 
Revenue and Financing Policy has been prepared in italics as follows. (Note: Changes 

to the existing policy are shown in red).  

 
 “STORMWATER DRAINAGE 

 

 7.2.6 Distribution of Benefits 

 

 Community Benefit: Communities that are provided with this service are the direct 

beneficiaries as it is their land and buildings that are protected from potential 

flooding. There are general public health benefits in providing a stormwater system. A 

further significant community benefit from the stormwater system is that roads 

remain passable during times of heavy rain and flooding. 

 

 User/Applicant Benefit: Individual land or property owners who can connect or are 

connected to the stormwater network are the direct beneficiaries of the service. 

 

 7.2.7 Funding   

 

 Community Allocation 

Council resolved that the most effective, equitable and transparent method to fund 

this allocation is: 

 

a) Urban Rating Area 

  

 A combination of a Targeted Uniform Annual Charge on a per rating unit 

basis (which will fund the standing charges associated with the provision of 

the service and which may vary annually), with the residual funding 

requirement being met from a rate based on rateable capital property value. 

 

 Urban properties that hold current resource consents to discharge stormwater 

directly into the Mangaokewa Stream, and which are not utilising any part of 

the urban reticulated stormwater or drainage network, are exempt from the 

rate based on rateable property value. However, the Targeted Uniform Annual 

Charge (TUAC) is associated with the overall provision of an urban stormwater 

service. As such this component is deemed to relate to the public good 

element of an urban stormwater service. Therefore, the TUAC will be levied on 

all liable properties.      

  

 b) Rural Rating Area 

 

A Targeted Uniform Annual Charge levied on the basis of every separately 

used or inhabited part of a rating unit within the Rural rating area 

(a) Te Kuiti Urban: Council resolved that the most effective and transparent 
method to fund this  allocation is through a ‘base’ Targeted Uniform Annual Charge 

levied on a ‘per rating unit’ basis with the residual funding requirement being met 

from a rate based on property value.  This has the effect of distributing the funding 
allocation more evenly between properties with the higher value properties 
contributing more in recognition that they generally have larger improvements and 

site coverage (verifiable by roof areas, driveways, parking areas and other hard 

surfaces) which exacerbate higher levels of stormwater run-off.    
 (b) Rural: Council resolved that the most effective and transparent method to 

fund this allocation is a Targeted Uniform Annual Charge levied in the Rural rating 

areas.  
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  In deciding the funding split between the Urban and Rural rating areas, Council 
recognised that most of the stormwater network exists in the urban rating area and 

urban properties benefited most from the service.    

 User/Applicant Allocation: Council resolved that user Fees and Charges is the most 

efficient and transparently lawful available method for funding this allocation.   

 

 7.2.8 Overall Impact of Funding Mechanisms 

 

 Any adjustment made to funding allocations of individual activities, in consideration 

of the overall impacts on current and future social, economic, environmental and 

cultural well-being of the community are presented in the activity analysis section.” 

 

4.8 Council’s consideration of the proposed changes to funding and the amendments to 
the Revenue and Financing Policy (as detailed above) is now requested. 

 

 
 

Next Steps 
 

5.1 The steps below represent the process forward to the adoption of the Final Exceptions 

Annual Plan 2013-14. 
 

Changes to DEAP as a result of Council deliberations 14 June 

Adoption of the Final Exceptions Annual Plan 2013-14  25 June 2013 

 

5.2 Audit of the final EAP is not expected.  
 

 

Suggested Resolutions 
 
1 The business paper on Deliberation on Submissions to the Waitomo District Council 

Draft Exceptions Annual Plan 2013-14 be received. 
 
2 Changes to the Draft Exceptions Annual Plan 2013-14 be made based on decisions 

made by Council at the deliberations meeting for the DEAP.  
 
3 The Chief Executive be delegated the authority to ensure that all amendments 

requested by Council are accurately reflected and to make all necessary changes to 

the final Exceptions Annual Plan 2013-14 prior to adoption. 

 
 

VIBHUTI CHOPRA 

CONSULTANT PLANNER 

 
29 May 2013 

 

Attachment 1 Treatment of Submissions to the Draft Exceptions Annual Plan 2013-14 
(Doc# 306880)  
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(C) = Critical Review          (U) = Urgent Review          (S) = Scheduled Review          (O) = Operational          (Comm) = Communication Doc 306880 

 

Table 1:  Analysis of Submissions      
 
 
Each submission has been evaluated and categorised under one of the pathways outlined below.  This method assists a comprehensive assessment of submissions by 
Council.  The suggested pathways are: 
 
 
Critical Review (C) The issue forms part of the proposals under consultation in the draft Exceptions Annual Plan (dEAP). Council decision on this issue could 

require making changes to the dEAP and impact on the financial forecasts contained in the dEAP.   
 

Urgent Review (U) The issue is strategic, important, and should be addressed in the coming financial year.  The total number of matters able to be addressed is 
limited by organisational capacity. 

 

Scheduled Review (S) The issue(s) raised do not form part of the proposals under consultation but is strategic in nature and could be investigated as part of a 
scheduled review of the relevant strategic documents e.g. Annual Plan, District Plan or other scheduled reviews of policies and plans. 

 
Operational (O) The issue(s) relate to a day to day operational or service delivery matter and can be dealt with as part of Council’s existing service request 

system.  
 
Communication (Comm) The issue(s) raised might not be specific to a matter or proposal offered up for submission in the dEAP. The nature of the issue(s) does not 

warrant a policy review, investigation or change to the dEAP. It could be a matter on which a submitter is seeking clarity or a submitter 
acknowledging/ commending some existing policy or service provision by council.  Note: It is important the context to the issue(s) is/are 
clearly communicated. 

 

      

Sub 
No 

Submitter 
Topic 
No 

Topics 
Action 
Pathway 

Comment 

1 Physicians 
and Scientists 
for Global 
Responsibility 

1  PSGR asks that Council take into consideration, while 
planning, concerns regarding Genetic Engineering, Wilding 
Pines and Nanotechnology, for a sustainable district and a 
healthy community. It urges New Zealand Councils to 
apply strong precautionary policies on genetically 
engineered organisms and on nano particles for Unitary, 
Local and Regional Plans.   

Comm 
The Trust’s views are noted.  

The submission is a generic document which has been 
forwarded to all Councils throughout New Zealand.  

  2  PSGR urges Council to apply a precautionary policy on 
genetically engineered organisms to meet its duty of care 
to its ratepayers and to protect the environment. 

Comm 
The Trust’s advice is noted. 

Council is not directly involved in matters related to 
genetically engineered organisms. Any related policy would 
typically be in the Central Government or possibly Regional 
Council purview.  
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Sub 

No 
Submitter 

Topic 

No 
Topics 

Action 

Pathway 
Comment 

 

 

 3  PSGR asks that Council endorse the Annual Plan with a 
precautionary statement, or something more stringent, to 
avoid the undesirable effects of transgenic wilding pines. 

Comm 
The Annual Plan is a document outlining Council’s proposed 
services and budgets for the forthcoming year and the 
proposed funding for it.  

Council’s District Plan contains objectives and policies which 
outline how Council will manage the use, development and 
protection of the District’s natural and physical environment. 

2 CCS Disability 
Action 
Waikato 

 The CCS Disability Action Waikato makes the following 
recommendations: 

 
 

  4  
 

• Walking 
o The NZTA Pedestrian and Planning Guide should 

be used as a minimum standard only, best 
practice to be used whenever possible in 
reconstruction or repair of pedestrian routes and 
walkways. 

o 1% crossfall on all pedestrian routes. 
o Level platform to be provided directly adjacent to 

the kerb ramp at all street crossing opportunities. 
o Dish channels at street crossing opportunities 

without raised pedestrian beds. 
  

S 
Thank you for your submission.  

Council intends to incorporate a number of the suggestions 
made as part of its scheduled works, however in carrying 
out some of the replacements the new specification for 
pram/ path let downs will be used. 

We would also like to note that the existing footpaths are 
already widened to 1.2m dimension on replacement and or 
upgrade. 

  5  
 

• Accessible routes to building and facility entrances 
o Accessible pedestrian routes to all public buildings 

and facilities from car parks, including mobility 
parks  and footpaths 

 

S 
Council is intending to carry out a ‘Mobility Space Review’ 
during 2013–14 financial year. Accessibility to public 
buildings and facilities will form part of this review.  

  6  
 

• Parking 
o Mobility Parks painted blue. 
o Kerb cuts provided at 10 minute parks to enable 

everyone to have safe access to the footpath. 
 

S 
We will undertake a review of the current carpark marking, 
and will look for suitable areas to incorporate disabled parks, 
in close proximity to services during 2013–14 financial year 

  7  
 

• Accessibility Audits 
o Develop a program of accessibility audits for rural 

townships and settlements to ensure that 
everyone can access local facilities and services 

 

S 
Audits will be programmed once the Mobility Space Review 
has been completed and implemented.  
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Sub 

No 
Submitter 

Topic 

No 
Topics 

Action 

Pathway 
Comment 

  8  
 

• Data Collection 
o Measure, monitor and evaluate disabled people’s 

actual ability to use the transport system, 
especially pedestrian routes  

 

S 
It is intended that as part of the Mobility Space Review, 
appropriate data will be collected and used to inform 
implementation. 

3 Otorohanga 
District 
Development 
Board 

9  ODDB requests that WDC reconsider funding $15k per 
annum for three years for ODDB Youth Support programs. 
They state that the proposal has been developed to 
formalise what is being provided for the past 8 years. And 
also that the proposed partnership will provide on-going 
sustainability for the programmes, to help protect the 
economic sustainability of the businesses.  

A list of local employers and employees who have received 
support from the service is attached. Letters of support 
from five Te Kuiti organisations are also attached – 
McIndoe Group Ltd, Work and Income, Jones’ Truck & 
Tractor Service, General Automotive Services Ltd and 
Greg’s Auto repairs Ltd.  

C 
Council has previously considered this funding request and 
resolved not to grant it on the basis that other Youth 
initiatives are being carried out and planned within the 
Waitomo District by Council.   

The funding request has been made again by ODDB, this 
time as a submission to the Council’s dEAP.  

It is recommended that Council reconsider its previous 
decision, taking into account the matters raised in the 
submission and the support for the proposal from five local 
organisations. 

If the funding request is granted, the additional $15,000 will 
need to be met from UAGC (by default, General Rate), a 
0.09% increase in total rates. 

4 Local 
Authority 
Shared 
Services  

10  LASS thanks Council for its support to date, of the work of 
the Waikato Mayoral Forum and the continued support in 
the draft Annual Plan for the projects, work plans and 
funding being proposed by the Forum. 

Comm 
Thank you for your submission. Council notes your support 
and we look forward to further collaborative work with the 
Waikato Mayoral Forum in the interest of more efficient 
services for our District and the region.  

37



 
(C) = Critical Review          (U) = Urgent Review          (S) = Scheduled Review          (O) = Operational          (Comm) = Communication Doc 306880 

 

Sub 

No 
Submitter 

Topic 

No 
Topics 

Action 

Pathway 
Comment 

5 Te Anga Hall 
Society Inc  

11  The Te Anga Hall Society Inc advise that they cannot 
expect the current local support to continue for funding 
the operation of local halls as there are many calls on the 
same people, and the Society propose that Council 
consider funding rural community halls by way of – 

a) A targeted rate on all rural households for a cash 
grant to all rural halls to cover fixed compliance 
costs such as Insurance, Fire Safety and Warrant 
of Fitness, power and lines charges. 

       OR 

b) A targeted rate on all households in a particular 
area and the funds to be shared between the halls 
in that area.  The amount could be determined by 
the average fixed costs which include Insurance, 
Fire Safety and Warrant of Fitness and Power Line 
charges. 

S 
Thank you for your submission and for proposing funding 
options for local halls.  

While option (a) requires a blanket rate across rural 
households and option (b) a targeted rate, both options 
require changes to the existing funding policy. Option (b) 
will also require some extensive investigatory work to 
establish the rating areas. 

Changes to the funding policy and establishment of rating 
areas also require feedback from the affected communities.  

The necessary investigatory work and consultation process 
could form part of the work programme for 2013-14 to be 
formally consulted through the 2014-2015 EAP process. 

6 McIndoe 
Group Ltd 

12, 9 McIndoe Group Ltd’s submission supports the Otorohanga 
Trades Training Centre (Otorohanga District Development 
Board Youth Support programs). The submission states 
that without utilising the Centre, their staff would find it 
difficult or possibly non-attainable to achieve their 
qualifications.   

C 
Council acknowledges and thanks McIndoe Group for its 
submission.  

The support will be taken into consideration when Council 
considers the submission from ODDB. 
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Sub 

No 
Submitter 

Topic 

No 
Topics 

Action 

Pathway 
Comment 

7 Piopio 
Memorial Hall 
Committee 

13  The Piopio Memorial Hall Committee asks Council to 
reconsider the intent to spend the money allocated to 
Piopio Public Toilets at Kara Park and re-allocate that 
money to the Piopio War Memorial Hall Toilets. The 
argument to re-allocate the money presented are: 

• The Hall toilets are for the benefit of the Piopio 
community i.e. the ratepayers  

• The public toilets are well used and are adequately 
serving their purpose  

• Members of the Piopio community have on numerous 
occasions, most recently the Lions Club Christmas 
dinner for Senior Citizens, complained about access to 
the Hall entrance and the toilet facilities  

• The Piopio Hall Committee has raised approximately 
$41,000.00 towards the Hall entrance and toilet facility 
renovations  

• With an aging population, access for wheelchairs and 
other mobility aids is increasingly more necessary, at 
present the Hall has only one extremely limited 
entrance/exit option and no toilet facilities, making it 
non-compliant with a number of government directives 
including health and safety  

• We are aware of functions such as weddings being 
held at other venues due to the difficult access and 
poor toilet facilities at the Hall  

It is also stated that if the reallocation occurs, the Piopio 
Memorial Hall Committee would be happy to consider 
future fundraising ventures to assist with funding the Kara 
Park renovations in return.  

U 
Council provides public toilets for the benefit of the 
community as well as visitors to and within our community. 
Public toilets are necessary to assist in maintaining the 
health standards within our communities. 

The Kara Park toilets were identified in the Sanitary 
Assessment of 2008 and ranked third in the priority for 
upgrading for various reasons associated with privacy and 
equality and have therefore formed part of our toilet 
renewal programme. These public toilets are extensively 
used as shown by the usage figures and as noted in the 
submission, thereby making it important that they are 
upgraded to the requisite standards.  

In 2008-09, the monetary allocation for the upgrade of the 
Kara Park public toilets was transferred to assist the hall 
kitchen upgrade on the understanding that when the hall 
kitchen upgrade money became due it would be used for the 
public toilets.  

It is noted that the Piopio Hall committee have extensively 
fund raised towards hall upgrades. 

WDC currently funds a programme to undertake compliance 
works such as the access to Piopio Hall and it is anticipated 
that this work will be completed as part of this project. 
Access to the hall does not comply in relation to wheel chair 
access. An initial preliminary sketch of a potential upgrade 
of the access has been undertaken and given to the hall 
committee. This is yet to be finalized. 
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Sub 

No 
Submitter 

Topic 

No 
Topics 

Action 

Pathway 
Comment 

8 Sport Waikato 14  Sport Waikato thanks Council for the decision to fully fund 
the salary and overheads of the District Coordinator’s role 
in Waitomo for $73,434 plus GST until 30 June 2014. It is 
also stated that Sport Waikato are committed to ensuring 
the WDC funded District Coordinator position works at a 
level that impacts on the Council objectives and 
community outcomes and that Sport Waikato are keen to 
work more strategically with Council and other key local 
partners.  

C 
Council thanks Sport Waikato for their submission and 
confirms the funding arrangement for the 2013/2014 
financial year.    

Council looks forward to working closely with Sport Waikato 
and key local partners regarding the delivery of sport and 
recreation services within the District, in accordance with 
established deliverables. 

9 Waitomo 
District Youth 
Council 

15  The Waitomo District Youth Council strongly supports the 
setting up of a District Economic Development Board 
which they suggest, would help to ensure that there were 
jobs available for young people now and in the future. 
Lack of work available here is a concern for the Youth 
Council. 

U 
Thank you for your submission. The Youth Council’s views 
are noted.   

Council is committed to providing “a place where young 
people have access to education, training and work 

opportunities”.   

Throughout the coming year Council will assess the 
economic development needs within the District which will 
inform future strategies. 

  16 4 The Waitomo District Youth Council supports continued 
funding of Sport Waikato. The submission states that 
young people are getting less motivated to participate in 
sport at high school as they get older and that Sport 
Waikato could look further at the reasons for this and try 
and improve this.  

The submission also asks information on what services are 
provided by Sport Waikato for Piopio College.  

C 
Council agrees with the Youth Council view that sport plays 
an important part in maintaining health and fitness.   

Council will work closely with Sport Waikato throughout the 
year regarding the delivery of sport and recreation services 
within the District.  A Schedule of Services is being 
developed.  When confirmed, Council will notify the Youth 
Council of services to be provided to Piopio College in the 
coming year. 

  17  The Waitomo District Youth Council supports 
redevelopment of the Te Kuiti Railway Buildings. It is 
suggested that the buildings should showcase some of the 
history of TK Railway and the community and that it could 
contain computers for the community, maybe a cybercafé, 
a homework centre and be attractive to tourists.   

C 
The Youth Council views and support are noted. 
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  18  The Waitomo District Youth Council would like to see an 
upgrade of the Te Kuiti Skate Park – covering the skate 
park, to provide a much needed avenue for recreation 
particularly in wet weather and winter. Also a drinking 
fountain, some more rubbish bins and a general tidy up.  

The submission suggests the Youth Development 
Partnership Fund as a possible funding avenue for upgrade 
works at the Skate Park. The youth Council would like to 
work with Council on a funding application for the Skate 
Park and youth spaces across the District.  

U 
Council thanks the Youth Council for putting forth some 
development and funding ideas for the TK Skate park. 

The TK Skate park has become increasingly popular as 
skating throughout New Zealand enters a revival period. 
Some skate parks are currently covered to provide an all 
weather location. 

With the support of the Youth Council, an upgraded of the 
skate park area could be used as a stimulus to improve the 
visual appearance of this section of road frontage in the 
context of improving the railway precinct. It would be 
beneficial for Council to support the Youth Council in 
developing a funding application for carrying out the 
development work. 

Providing additional bins requires a change in service and 
increased costs of emptying, however, there is an 
opportunity through the existing park renewal budget to 
change the size of the existing bins if necessary and reuse 
the existing bins as replacements elsewhere. 

A drinking fountain could also be funded from the parks 
renewal budget but will be dependent on availability of a 
reticulation. 

10 NZ Historic 
Places Trust 

 ,
17 

The NZHPT support the proposed works on the Te Kuiti 
Railway Buildings and seek that the funding for the Key 
Proposal is retained in the 2013/14 Annual Plan. 

C 
Council thanks the New Zealand Historic Places trust for 
your support on the Te Kuiti Railway Buildings project.  
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  20  The NZHPT requests that Council recognise the heritage 
attributes of the Government Building (former Ministry of 
Works Building) and allocate funds in the 2013/14 Annual 
Plan for deferred maintenance on this building. 

Comm 
During the 2012-22 LTP process Council considered the 
future of this building and received submissions on its 
upgrade. At the time an offer of a small amount of funding 
was made available to Council on the proviso that other 
local funds were made available.  No additional funding has 
been offered to date since the LTP process. 

The emphasis for WDC funding is on the strategically located 
railway building, at the present time. Reconfirming Council’s 
earlier decision not to fund the Government building renewal 
work and that it should be offered back to the Crown will 
allow the Railway Building restoration project to be 
implemented. 

  21  The NZHPT thanks Council for the ongoing commitment to 
heritage in the Waitomo District. 

Comm 
Council appreciates NZHPT acknowledgement of Council’s 
commitment to heritage in the Waitomo District.  

11 Population 
Health 
(Waikato 
District Health 
Board) 

22  Population Health supports the Annual Plan. 
Comm 

Council thanks Population Health for your support. 

  23  Population Health notes the proposed postponement of the 
District Plan review due to the rationale outlined in the 
Annual Plan. 

C 
Council thanks Population Health for the submission.  

  24  Population Health advocates for references to the Health 
(Drinking Water) Amendment Act 2007 (Amended 2008) 
on pages 39 and 40 of the draft Annual Plan to be 
replaced with ‘Drinking-water Standards for New Zealand 
2005 (Revised 2008)’.   

C 
The reference in page 39 of the DEAP will be changed from 
Health (Drinking Water) Amendment Act 2007 (Amended 
2008) to Drinking-water Standards for New Zealand 2005 
(Revised 2008)’.   

The reference on page 40 will need to remain as Drinking-
water Standards for New Zealand 2005, since some of WDC 
water treatment plants can only meet the 2005 Standard 
and not the amended Standard.   

12 Waikato 
Regional 
Council 
(WRC) 

25  WRC notes the deferral of the full District Plan Review for 
a year and offers the assistance of their Regional 
Integration Team with the Scoping and Needs Analysis 
proposed for this year. 

C 
Council thanks WRC for the offer of assistance in completing 
the scoping and needs analysis for the District Plan Review 
project. We look forward to working collaboratively with the 
Regional Council on this.  
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  26  WRC states that they note the proposal for WDC to take 
over the running of Waitomo Village Water treatment and 
Wastewater Treatment Plants and that WDC’s past record 
with its own systems gives WRC the confidence that the 
Village’s infrastructure systems will be managed 
appropriately and upgraded where necessary to meet 
compliance requirements.   

C 
Thank you for your support and confidence in WDC’s ability 
to manage and upgrade the water and wastewater 
infrastructure at Waitomo Village appropriately.  

Council would like to note that at this stage the proposal is 
to investigate the possibility of taking over the assets. The 
takeover in itself is not part of the proposals in the 2013-14 
EAP.  

  27  WRC thanks WDC for the ongoing support of WRC’s 
programmes and for investing over the past year in 
building the relationship and also look forward to continue 
to work together on projects of mutual interest.   

Comm 
Council looks forward to continue working with WRC 
collaboratively.  

13 Federated 
Farmers (FF) 

28  
Federated Farmers is very supportive of Council’s goals - 
focus on essential services, achieve operational efficiency 
and ensure sound financial management practices. They 
applaud the effort council is making to spend ratepayer 
money prudently and acknowledge the desire to keep rate 
increases to a more acceptable level than those indicated 
in the Long Term Plan. 

Comm 
Thank you for your submission. Council appreciates your 
acknowledgement and support of its efforts towards 
efficiency and sustainability. 

  29  
FF observe that many councils are using the draft annual 
plan consultation process to inform their ratepayers of the 
changes made to the amalgamation process via the Local 
Government Act 2002 Amendment Act. They believe the 
information has been premature, blurred some of the 
issues and even been misleading in some cases.  
 
FF is pleased that Waitomo has not adopted the same 
approach. However, they have expressed a keen interest 
in this issue.  
They recommend that Federated Farmers be recognised as 
an interested stakeholder if any council amalgamation 
proposals are advanced. 

Comm 
Council acknowledges your support on its approach not to 
discuss the amalgamation process at this early and as yet 
unknown juncture. 

Federated Farmers registration of interest as an interested 
party is noted and your involvement at the appropriate time 
will be sought.  

  30  
FF thanks Council for the feedback received on their 
submission last year which they state was considerably 
more comprehensive than what most other councils 
provide. And that they are particularly pleased Council 
listened to submitters concerns with regards to the 
proposed ‘Te Kuiti Wider Benefit Rate’.  

Comm 
Council acknowledges your appreciation of its decision not to 
implement the Te Kuiti Wider Benefit Rate. Council strives to 
balance the community views with its financial sustainability 
principles, at all times.   
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  31  
FF are pleased to see council is adopting a sensible and 
practical approach with regards to the district plan review 
and likely RMA amendments. They agree that it is prudent 
to wait until outcomes are known and only wish other 
councils had also been pragmatic with the timing of their 
district plan reviews.  
 
FF recommend that the Council adopts the proposal to 
delay the district plan review until the implications of 
further RMA reforms are better understood. 

C 
Council thanks Federated Farmers for its support on 
deferring the District Plan Review. 

  32  
FF are supportive of Council’s proposal to defer the 
establishment of the District Development Board and 
recommend that Council adopts the proposal to delay the 
establishment of a District Economic Development Board 
and seriously considers withdrawing the proposal 
completely. 

C 
Federated Farmers views are noted.   

It is Council’s intention to assess the economic development 
needs within the District that will inform future strategies. 
Any change in direction which will be consulted upon as per 
Council’s regular processes.    

  33  
FF recommends that Council adopts the proposal to 
participate as borrower in the LGFA. 

C 
Federated Farmers views and your support of our proposal 
to join the LGFA are noted.   

 

  34  
FF is concerned about the costs and subsequent potential 
impact on rural ratepayers that may follow if council takes 
on the service provision for water and waste water 
services for Waitomo Village. They expect to have more to 
say on the issue once the proposal is fully developed and 
out for consultation next year.  
FF recommend that Council is mindful of the increased 
burden on council resources taking over this service is 
likely to involve and that Council ensures the proposal 
adopts a users pays funding philosophy. 

C 
Council acknowledges the concern expressed by Federated 
Farmers and advises that should Council decide to proceed 
with the provision of water and wastewater services at 
Waitomo Village it will only do so following full public 
consultation on the matter. All affected parties will have 
ample opportunity to be involved and to provide feedback 
during that process. 

  35  
FF support the use of a table showing a good range of 
example properties and their contributions towards 
different rating mechanisms on pages 61 and 62 of the 
draft Annual Plan and recommend that the Annual Plan 
and summary document continues to include example 
rates for a wide range of properties which enables readers 
to compare rates and understand how rates are allocated. 

Comm 
Your views and support of the information disclosed is 
noted.  
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  36  
Federated Farmers recommend – 
  
• That the Annual Plan continues to include detailed 

information on the UAGC. 
• That Council continues to explore ways to achieve 

maximum use of the UAGC funding mechanism. 
• That the statement of funding sources is clearer as to 

who benefits from the reconciliation of rates 
adjustment between General Rate and UAGC and how 
this benefit is measured. 

S 
Council thanks Federated Farmers for its submission on the 
UAGC.  We advise that: 

1. The Annual Plan will continue to include detailed 
information on the UAGC. 

2. Council regularly explores ways to maximise use of the 
UAGC funding mechanism and to settle on a UAGC that 
is considered to be fair, affordable and equitable to all 
ratepayers, both urban and rural.  As a result of recent 
amendments to the Local Government Act, another 
review of Council’s Revenue and Financing Policy (which 
includes the use of the UAGC) will be undertaken during 
the 2013-14 financial year.  

3. Council’s intention in carrying out a reconciliation of 
rates adjustment between the UAGC and General Rate 
is based on Council’s considerations of rates 
affordability and sustainability for the entire District 
community. It is not expressly carried out to benefit 
any specific section of ratepayers. Indeed a higher 
UAGC would not only increase the burden on urban 
ratepayers but also on rural ratepayers that have 
multiple use properties.  

       The rationale behind Council’s use of a UAGC ‘level’ is 
contained in its Revenue and Financing Policy. In brief, 
it is in keeping with section 101(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2002 which requires in deciding upon 
funding sources, Council’s need to give consideration to 
(among other things) the economic and social well 
beings of the District.  

  37  
FF applauds Council’s extensive use of targeted rates as a 
funding mechanism for a range of activities and 
recommends that Council continue to make good use of 
targeted rates to fund services which have a high level of 
direct and identifiable benefit. 

Comm 
Thank you for your support of our use of Targeted rates as a 
funding tool. 
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  38  
FF acknowledges that council is exercising restraint in 
expenditure and urge them to continue to do so. They also 
acknowledge that council is sequencing and prioritising 
essential services first and strongly support this.  
They recommend that Council continues to keep rate 
increases as low as possible, by continuing its intention to 
maintain existing service levels, strive towards operational 
efficiency and adhere to sound asset management 
practices. 

Comm 
Thank you for your acknowledgement of Council’s 
sequencing and prioritising and Council’s commitment to its 
principles of cost effectiveness and financial sustainability.  

  39  
FF state that the funding split for the District Development 
Rate of - 60% general, 20% commercial and industrial 
business, and 20%rural business is still an issue for them.  
 
It is recommended that Council adjusts the funding split to 
better target the businesses and communities that benefit. 
It is appropriate in the interests of redressing the inequity 
created by the property based rating system to make use 
of the remaining portion of the UAGC cap to part fund this 
activity. This will reduce the reliance on the general rate. 
Further, it would be more appropriate to have a 
differential applied to Te Kuiti Commercial properties to 
ensure their contribution is increased and thus better 
reflect the benefit received. 

S 
Your comments are noted and will be considered during the 
review of the Revenue and Financing Policy which is 
intended in the 2013-14 financial year. 
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  40  
FF state that they note an approximate 15% decrease in 
the amount of Trade Waste revenue being collected from 
that projected in the LTP and that this seems inconsistent 
with the explanation on page 37 that Trade Waste revenue 
is forecast to increase and also with the amount collected 
via the Trade Waste Contribution TUAC which is 
understood as being 20% of that portion.  
 
FF seek clarification on whether the 80/20 split between 
the meat processing companies and TUAC has been 
amended and if not then it be ensured that the TUAC 
contribution drops in line with the decreased trade waste 
revenue. 

Comm 
Council acknowledges that there is an error on page 37 of 
the DEAP. The first sentence under Operating Income should 
read “that the Trade Waste revenue from the industrial 
users of Te Kuiti sewerage scheme will decrease”.  

This would be in line with another statement on page 37 of 
the DEAP (about Trade Waste) which states that “Revenues 
are based on volume and load being discharged, which in 

turn is based on their level of activity”. The level of activity 
of Trade Waste service users has been lower in the last 6 
months due to climatic conditions.  

In terms of funding of Trade Waste, the Revenue and 
Financing Policy states that 80% of the cost of receiving 
and treating Trade Waste will be met by Trade Waste 
Charges and 20% of it through a Targeted Uniform Annual 
Charge. The 80/20 split is not related to Trade Waste 
Revenue.  

This policy is still in place and has been used to calculate the 
20% Targeted Uniform Annual Charge to be levied across 
the District.  

The cost of receiving and treating Trade Waste has been 
calculated at $788K which results in TUAC at $181K (incl. 
GST).  
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 Document No:  307122 File No: 100/018A  

Report To: Council  

  
Meeting Date: 6 June 2013 
  

 

Subject: Financial Report for period ending 30 April 

2013 

 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

 
1.1 The purpose of this business paper is to present: 

• The Financial Report for the period ended 30 April 2013. 

Local Government Act S.11A Considerations 
 
 
2.1 There are no considerations relating to Section 11A of the Local Government Act 

in regards to this business paper. 

2.2 The purpose of this business paper is to provide financial oversight and 
accountability of Council’s performance in delivering core services to the Waitomo 

District and community.  

Background 

 
 

3.1 The period covered by this report is 1 July 2012 to 30 April 2013. 
 
3.2 The order of the report is as follows: 
 

• Income Statement with high level comments on Council’s operating 
performance for the ten months to 30 April 2013. 

• Balance Sheet with high level comments on changes from 1 July 2012 to 

30 April 2013. 

• Capital Expenditure summary with commentary on material variances of 
expected expenditure for the year compared with budget. 

• Cost of Service Statement Summary and Cost of Service Statements for 

Council’s ten significant activities are presented in Appendix 1.  

• Balance Sheet as at 30 April 2013 is presented in Appendix 2.  

• An explanation of the column content in the Financial Tables and 
Terminology is presented in Appendix 3. 

3.3 All figures in the tables, except percentages, are expressed in thousands of dollars 
(‘$000s). 

 

48



 

Financial Report to 30 April 2013 

 
 
4.1  INCOME STATEMENT HIGHLIGHTS  

 
4.2 Set out below is the summary of financial information for the ten months to 30 

April 2013.  Detailed Summaries of Cost of Service Statements are attached as 
Appendix 1. 

 
FINANCIAL 
HIGHLIGHTS 

Actual EAP 
Budget 

YTD 
Budget 

YTD  
Actual 

Variance % 

(Amounts in $1000's) 2011/12 2012/13 Apr 2013 Apr 2013 Apr 2013 Variance 

  <a> <b> <c> <d> <e> <f> 

Total Revenue       

 Operating Revenue (10,526) (10,176) (8,763) (9,128) (365)  

 Rates Revenue (15,670) (16,630) (16,630) (16,684) (54)  

  (26,196) (26,806) (25,393) (25,812) (419) 2% 

Direct Expenditure       

 Operating Expenditure 23,555  23,367  19,122  17,942  (1,180)  

  23,555  23,367  19,122  17,942  (1,180) -6% 

        

Net Operating 
Cost/(Surplus) 

(2,641) (3,439) (6,271) (7,870) (1,599)   

 

4.3 Net Operating Cost/ (Surplus): The surplus of $7,870,000 is $1,599,000 
above YTD budget.  Included in the Net Operating Surplus is $4,026,000 of 
subsidy revenue to fund asset renewal and improvement expenditure. Renewal 

and improvement expenditure is capital in nature and as such is not included in 
the Operating Expenditure figure in the income statement. In general terms the 
high surplus is due to rates revenue being recognised due the fourth and final 
rates strike; it is anticipated that for the remainder of the financial year this 

surplus will decreased to operational expenditure being charged, along with other 
year end adjustments.     

 
4.4 Total Revenue is 2% ($419,000) above budget the year to date budget forecast 

for the YTD April 2013.  
 

• Subsidy revenue of $1,862,000 has been recognised for Te Kuiti 

Wastewater Upgrade project.  The budget for this revenue was included in 
the 2011/12 financial year. 

 
• Subsidy revenue of $358,000 has been recognised for Piopio Wastewater 

project.  The budget for this revenue was included in prior financial years. 
 

• Trade Waste revenue is currently tracking at $144,000 more than forecast; 

however there is uncertainty around collectability of this amount. An issue 
has arisen where the nutrient load and volume measurements from which 
the revenue amount calculation was based on seem to be artificially higher 
than they should have been. As such revenue amounts have been 

recalculated to estimated amounts and shown here; it is expected that final 
calculations will be completed by the end of the financial year.  

• The Mokau Raw Water Storage Dam project has been delayed in order to 
develop a new design of the dam at the new site. Consequently no subsidy 

has been claimable to date.  
 
• Upgrade work at the Piopio Water Treatment Plant was scheduled to be 

undertaken in the 2012/13 financial year. However as subsidy was 
obtained unexpectedly and the scope of the work changed, a significant 
part of the work was completed in the 2011/12 year.   
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• NZTA subsidy is based on both roads maintenance and capital expenditure 

and is currently tracking at a combined subsidy rate of 58% which is 
slightly less than the Financial Assistance Rates (FAR) granted to Council 
for most work categories. The reduced subsidy received so far this year is a 

result of: 
 

� Combined expenditure being less than YTD budget.  
� Additional costs associated with rework were incurred to remedy a 

Contractor’s inability to carry out the work to the agreed 
specification.  

 

• Rates Revenue has been struck as budgeted for and for the remainder of 
the year there could be slight changes due primarily to adjustments to the 
Rating Information Database (RID). Rates Penalties Revenue is also slightly 
ahead of budget for the ten months to April. A final penalty strike for any 

outstanding balances will be carried out for the financial year, resulting in 
rates penalties being more than forecast.  

 
Section 11A of the Local Government Act Operating Expenditure is 6% ($1,183,000) 

less than budget forecast for the ten months ended April 2013.  
 
• Landfill operational costs are currently tracking at less than budget, and 

due to reduced refuse volumes entering the landfill as is the Waste 
Minimisation Levy also tracking less than budget.   

• Direct operating costs for Te Kuiti Sewerage is currently tracking less 
than budget due to reduced expenditure on insurances, electricity and 

maintenance costs. 

• Indicative expenditure through Council’s water contractor for variation and 
maintenance work for Te Kuiti Water Supply is tracking more than budget 

year to date. Exact expenditure for March and April are still to be 
determined and further to this an assessment as to the exact nature of this 
expenditure (capital or maintenance) is still to be done. 

• The costs associated with the ongoing commissioning of the Piopio Water 

Treatment Plant are being kept under review. The cost is being expensed 
as a maintenance cost.  However a detailed assessment will be carried out 
to test classification of items as either maintenance or capital expenditure. 
In addition, investigation work has been carried out to track leaks in the 

reticulation system. 

• Fire hydrant replacement and repairs to a chlorine monitor have been 
carried out at the Mokau Water Supply causing an increase in 

maintenance expenditure.  

• The delivery of both the sealed and unsealed pavement maintenance 
programs is delayed due to contractors having difficulty in getting material 
to complete these works. Offsetting this has been an over expenditure on 

Emergency Reinstatement works. However expenditure in all work 
categories is managed so that the total spent is within the total approved 
budget by the end of the financial year. 

 
• Indirect expenditure is $769,000 less than budget. There are three 

components that make up direct expenditure; 
 

� External Interest: $395,000 less than budget, due to interest rates 
being less than interest rate assumptions made in the Long Term 
plan. 
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� Allocated Costs: $733,000 less than budget, due in part to the 

creation of the Internal Services Unit and Roading Business Unit 
where the cost is shown as a credit in Indirect Expenditure and 
costs recorded as Direct Operating Expenditure. 

 
� Depreciation: $359,000 more than budget, due primarily to 

depreciation being more than expected due to “uplift” of 
depreciation of very old assets. For budgetary purposes, these were 

depreciated to zero carrying value and thereafter have no 
depreciation charged, however for valuation purposes; depreciation 
is calculated (reinstated) to be one year of the assets’ expected 

base life. In addition to that depreciation on capital additions and 
capitalised work in progress can be different to assumed 
depreciation on these assets.     

 

 
5.1 BALANCE SHEET HIGHLIGHTS 
 
5.2 Balance Sheet highlights presented below show the movement in Council’s 

financial position from 30 June 2012 to 30 April 2013.  The complete Balance 
Sheet is attached as Appendix 2. 

BALANCE SHEET HIGHLIGHTS Actual Actual Movement  

(Amounts in $1000's) Position Position from 

    30 June 2012 30 Apr 2013 30 June 2012 

    <g> <g> <h> 

 Current Assets 9,246  8,628  (618) 

 Non-current Assets 308,097  313,627  5,530  

Total Assets 317,343  322,255  4,912  

 Current Liabilities 18,955  18,261  (694) 

 Non-current Liabilities 34,010  31,746  (2,264) 

Total Liabilities 52,965  50,007  (2,958) 

 Public Equity 264,378  272,248  7,870  

Total Liabilities & Public Equity 317,343  322,255  4,912  

 
5.3 Current Assets have decreased from $9,246,000 to $8,628,000.  

• Rates Receivables have increased by $4,311,000 since 30 June 2012, due 

the fourth and final rates strike for the year has been processed and sent 
out. However Other Debtors have decreased by $3,219,000, of that 
subsidy receivable from NZTA for Subsidised Roads increased by $111,000 

and receivables from Other Debtors reduced by $648,000. Receivables 
from Ministry of Health for capital projects (which need be considered as 
“one offs”) have reduced by $2,682,000. 

• Cash and cash equivalents have also decreased by $2,468,000 during the 

ten month period. 

• The Advance to Inframax Construction Limited of $750,000 is due for 
repayment in November 2013 and is therefore classified as current from 

non-current.   

5.4 Non-current Assets increased from $308,097,000 to $313,627,000.  

• The increase of $6,280,000 is due to asset additions of $10,593,000 
(mainly Te Kuiti Sewerage [$5,672,000] and Subsidised Roading 
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[$3,075,000] less depreciation of $4,278,000).  Those additions are offset 

by the sale of a Parkside section for $36,000. 

• As mentioned above the advance to Inframax Construction Limited of 
$750,000 has been classified as current.  

5.5 Current Liabilities have decreased by $694,000 from $18,955,000 to 
$18,261,000. 

• Trade and Other Payables decreased by $1,561,000.   

• Borrowings (both current and non-current) have decreased by $1,213,000 

in the ten months to April 2013. This reduction was made up of repayment 
of the Call Advance facility of $1,240,000 and Finance Leases of $72,000, 
however Accrued Interest increased by $99,000. 

• The current portion of the Provision for RiskPool of $38,000 was paid in 
July 2012. 

• During the year restructuring of $11,350,000 of term loan debt was 
completed (consolidated into a Term Advance facility).  This was recorded 

as current debt at 30 June but is now classified as non-current with a 
maturity date of 1 July 2014. This has had an immediate and positive effect 
on the working capital figure shown in the balance sheet. 

• Floating Rates Notes totaling $13,500,000 have now become current as 

has the Term Loan of $750,000 that was advanced to Inframax 
Construction Ltd. 

• Part of the Call Advance facility at 30 June contained $800,000 of debt that 

was used to purchase shares in Inframax Construction Limited. This debt 
was consolidated with a $2,000,000 Term Loan to make one tranche of 
$2,800,000 within the Term Advance facility and as such was reclassified 
as non-current.    

• Employee entitlements have reduced in line with staff holidays being taken 
over the holiday season, however this liability is now expected to increase 
over time until the next holiday season. 

5.6 Non-current liabilities decreased by $2,264,000 from $34,010,000 to 
$31,746,000.   

• Non-current borrowings decreased by $2,244,000 due entirely to re-
classification of debt between current and non-current classifications. This 

is a result of approaching maturity dates and restructuring of debt (please 
refer above for more detail). 

• Part of Council’s finance leases of $144,000 are classified as non-current 
borrowings at 30 June for Annual Report purposes. These are classified as 

current for monthly financial reporting purposes.  

• A provision had been made for a Call during 2012/13 by RiskPool, Council’s 
professional indemnity mutual insurance pool. Advice has subsequently 

been received this Call will not be required, which allows the provision of 
$37,000 to be written off.  

5.7 Public Equity has increased by $7,870,000 from $264,378,000 to $272,248,000 
which is equal to the net surplus for the ten months to 30 April 2013. 
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6.1 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

6.2 Set out below is the Capital Expenditure Budget and Expenditure for the ten 
months to 30 April 2013.  

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE SUMMARY EAP Budget YTD Actual Variance 

(Amounts in $1000's) 2012/13 2012/13 2012/13 

     

Community Facilities    
 Parks and Reserves 306  202  (103) 

 Housing and Other Property 69  31  (38) 

 Recreation and Culture 229  159  (70) 

 Public Amenities 205  137  (68) 

Community Development    

 Information Centre 1  0  (1) 

Solid Waste Management    

 Landfill and Transfer Stations 6  36  30  

Stormwater    

 Te Kuiti Stormwater 122  79  (43) 

 Rural Stormwater 5  0  (5) 

Sewerage    

 Te Kuiti Sewerage 5,443  5,672  229  

 Te Waitere Sewerage 8  0  (8) 

 Benneydale Sewerage 0  17  17  

 Piopio Sewerage 0  159  159  

Water Supply    

 Te Kuiti Water 487  9  (478) 

 Mokau Water 1,204  90  (1,114) 

 Piopio Water 443  689  246  

 Benneydale Water 72  24  (48) 

Roads and Footpaths    

 Subsidised Roads 4,642  3,075  (1,567) 

 Non subsidised Roads 213  60  (153) 

Corporate Support    

 Corporate Support 452  154  (298) 

  13,906  10,593  (3,313) 

 

6.3 Capital Expenditure for all Council Activities was $10,593,000 for the ten 
months to 30 April 2013. Of that, $5,672,000 (54%) related to the upgrade of 
the Te Kuiti Wastewater Treatment Plant and $3,075,000 (29%) relates to 
Subsidised Roading. 

6.4 Community Facilities  

6.5 The purchase of equipment has been completed to resource the in-house Internal 
Services Unit.  (For budgetary purposes (as part of the Long Term Plan 2012-22), 
these were included in the Parks and Reserves Activity, however these costs will 

be shifted to the new Internal Services Business Unit cost centre in due course).  

6.6 Asset renewal budgets for Parks and Reserves, Esplanade Reserves and 
Playgrounds have not been spent to date but could well be if the need arises. 

6.7 Capital expenditure for Housing and Other Property has mainly been for concept 
plans and consultation work undertaken for the Railway Building revitalisation and 
restoration projects. This expenditure is predominately covered by seed funding 
budget. 
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6.8 The Civic Centre upgrade project Stage Two (i.e. renewal of the ceiling in the 

supper room of the Arts and Culture building) has now been completed. In 
addition to that the Stage Three being installation of a pubic sound system has 
been completed at a cost of $43,000. 

6.9 Library book purchases is tracking at less than the capital budget, with $51,000 
spent to date against full year budget of $64,000.  In addition to that a roof 
renewal budget of $25,000 has not been spent; this is being delayed pending 
investigation into use of the building by the Te Kuiti Community House. 

6.10 The Mokau toilet upgrade has been completed as part of toilet renewals, as has 
the land purchase for Te Kuiti cemetery. 

6.11 Renewal works currently being undertaken relate to the Rora Street garden 

upgrade plans and the Mokau public toilets effluent disposal. Actual work for the 
Rora Street upgrade has not started. 

6.12 Solid Waste 

6.13 The security gates at the entrance to the landfill were installed by Inframax 

shortly before the landfill was returned to Council. The gates gave trouble opening 
and closing from an early stage mainly because the gates were constructed of 
light materials and deformed when opened and closed by hydraulic rams. It came 
to a point that despite having been strengthened a number of times they no 

longer opened or closed properly and  have been replaced with a more sturdy and 
effective sliding gate. 

6.14 Stormwater 

6.15 The St Andrews Court stormwater drainage project was completed in April 2013, 
this work was mainly funded through a capital contribution from St Andrews Court 
Trust. 

6.16 Work was to be carried out in Rora Street; however this is on hold and will be 

timed with development of the Railway Building complex. 

6.17 Stormwater drain cleaning has been undertaken.  

6.18 Sewerage 

6.19 Te Kuiti WWTP construction is progressing as planned and is expected to be 
completed by the end of this financial year. There is, however, some risk that wet 
weather may cause delays.  

6.20 Final costs have been received for the completion of the Benneydale Sewerage 
plant upgrade, which were budgeted for last year. 

6.21 The Piopio Sewerage Scheme was substantially completed in the 2011/12 year 

with only some minor remaining work completed during the first quarter of this 
financial year. The budget for this work was included in the 2011/12 year. 

6.22 Water Supply 

6.23 Te Kuiti Water Supply - the intention was to prepare for the upgrade next year. 

However, in recognition of present workloads it has been decided to move this 
preparatory work into the 2013-14 financial year. 

6.24 The Mokau Dam upgrade project has been delayed. Despite consultation with, and 

commitment to, Iwi and approval from Historic Places Trust the situation remains 
where local Tangata Whenua are strongly opposed to any earth works disturbance 

in the area of the existing dams.  An alternative engineering solution is being 
investigated.  
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6.25 The Piopio Water Treatment Plant upgrade identified a number of unforeseen but 

related reticulation issues in the immediate vicinity of the Treatment Plant that 
had to be addressed at an increased cost and there were some improvements not 
originally envisaged to properly finish off the whole facility to a standard that will 

keep for a considerable time into the future.  During January water mains at 
Piopio failed along State Highway 3 at two different locations.  Repairs have been 
carried out and are substantially completed for an expected cost of $160,000.  
This work was unbudgeted.    

6.26 Roads and Footpaths 

6.27 Two rehabilitation projects budgeted for in the current year have been put on hold 
and are being reassessed.  

� The project located at Taharoa is still on hold. There are private works 

occurring around the project site and therefore this project will be 
reviewed.  

� One Rehabilitation Project (Marokopa Road) has been let. This project is 
now in the construction phase.  

� The Rora Street Stage 2 Project has been moved from current year to the 
2013/14 financial year.  

6.28 Some of the funds set aside for the rehabilitation projects will be redirected to 
smaller projects to improve the current network.  

6.29 Currently we have eight sites which require urgent attention and these sites have 

now been programmed through the maintenance contract for a May to June 
completion.   

 

7.1 TREASURY REPORT 

7.2 Set out below is the Treasury Report which provides more information on 

Council’s public debt position and debt financing costs. 

7.3 Cash Position 

7.4 Council’s cash position at 30 April 2013 was $243,000 in funds. At the 30 June 

2012 balance date the cash balance was $2,711,000. Included in the 30 June cash 
balance was a term deposit of $2,045,000 which has now been utilised.   

7.5 Summary of Public Debt Position 

7.6 Set out below is a chart recording trends in Council’s current and non-current debt 

for the year to 30 April 2013. The trend line overlaid is the weighted average 
interest rate currently being paid on all loans. 
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7.7 At 30 April 2013 the weighted average interest rate for all loans excluding Finance 
Leases and Accrued Interest was 4.92% (excluding Loan Facility Line Fees).  

7.8 Public Debt Position Comparison to Budgets 

7.9 Forecasted public debt at 30 June 2013 (as per the Long Term Plan 2012-2022) is 
$48,086,000.   

7.10 Actual public debt at 30 April 2013 was $45,792,000.  Public debt net of cash and 

liquid investments was $45,549,000. 

7.11 Wholesale Advance Facilities (Term Advance and Call Advance Facilities) 

7.12 The Term Advance and Call Advance Facilities is a Westpac credit facility up to the 
value of $19,000,000 for refinancing maturing Westpac Term Loans and working 

capital requirements over the year. The limits on borrowing contained in the 
Council’s Financial Strategy requires lines of credits of at least 105% of external 
debt outstanding to be maintained at all times. 

7.13 A Line of Credit fee of 0.5% ($95,000 p.a.) of the facility balance applies to this 

credit facility.  

7.14 As a general policy this facility will continue to be used to finance capital 
expenditure prior to a loan draw down or to meet Council’s working capital 

requirements between each of the quarterly rates instalments.  

7.15 As at the 30 April 2013 this facility was drawn by $16,067,000 giving unused 
amount of $2,903,000. 

7.16 A Term advance of $2,800,000 was used for the purchase of shares in Inframax 

Construction Limited and is to remain as a separate tranche within the Wholesale 
Advance facility for taxation reasons. 

7.17 Details of Loan Portfolio 

7.18 The following table records the public debt position and the key terms and 
conditions for each loan as at 30 April 2013. The classification of current and non-
current loans is based on current loans (being loans that are due for refinancing 
or repayment within 12 months of the balance sheet date). 
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Loan Start 

Date 

Loan 
Maturity 
Date 

Interest 
Reprice 
Date 

Loan 

Balance 

Interest 

Rate 

      

Current Loans       

Finance Leases    154,938 0.00% 

Accrued Interest    289,712 0.00% 

      

Call Advance  1/07/2014  600,000 4.10% 

      

Floating Rate Notes (Hedged) 31/08/2010 30/08/2013 30/08/2013 3,500,000 6.03% 

Floating Rate Notes (Hedged) 10/12/2010 10/12/2013 11/09/2017 5,000,000 5.53% 

Floating Rate Notes (Hedged) 21/01/2011 21/01/2014 21/01/2014 5,000,000 5.28% 

      

Westpac Term Loan (ICL) 24/11/2011 24/11/2013 21/05/2013 750,000 7.50% 

      

Total Current Loans    15,294,650  

      

Non-current Loans      

Term Advance  1/07/2014 31/05/2013 12,697,000 4.05% 

Term Advance (ICL)  1/07/2014 31/05/2013 2,800,000 4.05% 

      

Floating Rate Notes (Hedged) 31/08/2010 31/08/2015 31/08/2015 5,000,000 6.66% 

Floating Rate Notes (Unhedged) 9/11/2012 9/11/2015 9/05/2013 5,000,000 3.76% 

Floating Rate Notes (Hedged) 18/04/2012 18/04/2017 18/04/2017 5,000,000 4.99% 

Total Non-current Loans    30,497,000  

      

Total Public Debt       45,791,650 4.92% 

      

Cash & Liquid Investments     

Cash    242,993  

Total Cash & Liquid Investments   242,993  

      
Public Debt Net of Investments     45,548,658   

 
7.19 Total public debt was $45,792,000 and cash assets were $243,000 at 30 April 

2013 giving a net debt position of $45,549,000 

7.20 On 24 November 2011 an unsecured term loan of $750,000 was drawn by Council 
and then advanced to Inframax Construction Limited. The term of the loan is for 
two years and interest resets quarterly. Interest paid monthly by the company to 

Council for the provision of this funding includes a small margin to cover 
administrative costs.  Should repayment of this advance by Inframax Construction 
Limited not happen in November, the terms of both the advance to Inframax 
Construction Limited and the loan from Westpac to Council will need to be 

renegotiated.    

7.21 Treasury Events since 30 April 2013 

7.22 This treasury report portrays the position as at 30 April 2013.  

7.23 Since that date work has been started for positioning Council to participate as a 
borrower from the Local Government Funding Agency in anticipation approval will 
be granted after public consultation as part of the Exceptions Annual Plan process. 
Work involves making minor changes to Council’s Debenture Trust Deed and 

assessing whether Council will meet the financial covenants stipulated by the 
Agency. 

7.24 Interest Costs 

7.25 Due to the prevailing low interest rate environment (historically and forecast) and 
the prospect of being able to borrow from the Local Authority Funding Agency 
later in this calendar year, the proportion of debt held on a fixed interest rate 
profile has been purposely kept at the lower limit of Council’s Treasury 

Management policy limits. In keeping with this strategy it is proposed that the 
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proportion of debt changing from fixed to floating will reduce from 33% to 22% 

from April 2017 and then to 11% from September 2017 onwards. Council’s 
Treasury Management Policy requires a minimum fixed amount of 30% during 
that time horizon, however because of the reasons given above this “technical” 

breach is considered acceptable by the Treasury Management Committee. 

7.26 The total actual interest paid to lenders to 30 April 2013 was $1,888,000 against 
the YTD budget of $2,268,000 a reduction of $380,000 (or 17%) against 
budget.  Interest paid constitutes 7.26% of total revenue; Council’s Treasury 

Policy requires this amount does not exceed 40%. 

7.27 Financial Derivatives and Hedge Accounting 

7.28 Included in the balance sheet are valuation amounts for Derivative Financial 

Instruments. The valuation amount is componentised into assets, liabilities, 
current and non-current and was for interest rate swaps held in the balance sheet 
at 30 June 2012 for a total net liability of $702,000.  

7.30 Council uses interest rate swaps to manage its interest rate exposure in 

accordance with its Treasury Management policy. The use of interest rate swaps is 
an accepted treasury management tool to manage interest rate exposure and in 
particular since the Global Financial Crisis, managing interest rate fluctuations 
through traditional debt instruments, such as term loans, for extended periods has 

become prohibitively expensive.  

7.31 The contracts for interest rate swaps Council has entered into are “Receive 
Floating – Pay Fixed”; whereby in exchange for receiving an interest rate on a 

floating rate profile, Council has agreed to pay a fixed amount. By doing this there 
is certainty of the amount of interest payable over the life of the swap. These 
swaps are termed a ‘Cash Flow Hedge’. 

7.32 Council’s accounting policy and IFRS require all financial instruments to be valued 

at balance date to fair value. However if a set of criteria are met then any change 
in fair value does not form part of the Net Surplus/(Deficit) figure and Hedge 
Accounting is applied. The change in value is then included in the Income 

Statement as part of Comprehensive Income alongside other items such as 
Property, Plant and Equipment revaluation Gains and Losses. 

7.33 The reason for doing this is to remove volatility from the Income Statement that is 
due entirely to changes in the market place. During the life of the interest rate 

swap, certainty of interest cost is assured, however when the swap expires it will 
have no value, as it had no value at its inception. 

7.34 In the monthly financial reports, the fair value of the interest rate swaps has not 
been recorded in the balance sheet at report date because a calculation is 

required by Council’s treasury advisors to componentise the fair value into either 
an asset or liability, current or non-current amounts. Notwithstanding that, the 
total fair value of all swap contracts at the 30 April 2013 was $695,000 where as 

at the 31 December 2012 they were $855,000. This significant change in value of 
$160,000 over four months demonstrates the importance of applying Hedge 
Accounting where possible to remove this market related influence from the Net 
Surplus/(Deficit) figure. 

 

8.0 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES 

8.1 Set out below is summary of Trade and Other Receivables (i.e. unpaid rates and 

other debtor amounts owing) as at 30 April 2013 with comparatives from the 
same period last year. 
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Trade & Other Receivables As at As at Variance Variance 

(Amounts in $1000's) 30.4.12 30.4.13 $ % 

          

Rates Receivable 5,793 6,110 317 5% 

Rates Penalties 1,098 1,228 130 12% 
Rates and Penalties 
Receivable 6,891 7,338 447 6% 

       

NZ Transport Agency 1,900 809 (1,091) -57% 

Ministry of Health Subsidy 992 12 (980) -99% 

Extraordinary Water Charges 0 104 104   

Other Trade Receivables 603 399 (204) -34% 

Other Trade Receivables 3,495 1,324 (2,171) -62% 

       

Gross Receivables 10,386 8,662 (1,724) -17% 

       

Less Provision for Doubtful Debts (807) (1,063) (256) 32% 

       
Total Trade & Other 

Receivables 9,579 7,599 (1,980) -21% 

 

8.2 Included in the above rate and rate penalties receivables are rates and penalties 

outstanding on freehold Maori land which may be eligible for rates remission 
during the 2012/13 year. As at 30 April, substantially all remissions received or to 
be processed on behalf of owners of Maori Multiple Owned Freehold Land has been 
processed. A total of $172,000 in rates remissions have been granted to date 

against a full year budget of $260,000 and last year the total remitted came to 
$304,000. 

8.3 Please note there is an appearance that Rates Receivables has increased in line 

with Rates Revenue budget from the Long Term Plan of 5.4%, however a better 
measure of how rates arrears will have increased over the year will be gained 
after the due date for the fourth instalment (31 May), when most of the current 
rates due will have been collected. 

8.4 The rates arrears and penalties, including those owing on freehold Maori land, are 
substantially recognised in the Provision for Doubtful Debts figure.  

8.5 At 30 April 2013 Other Trade Receivables totalled $582,000 of which $132,000 

has been due and owing for more than three months. Of that $23,000 is a long 
term outstanding debt owed by a Resource Management applicant $75,000 for 
Trade Waste Debtors.  

9.0 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING BASIS FOR GOODS AND SERVICES TAX (GST) 

9.1 The following is a high level briefing of the expected effect of a change in how 
Council accounts for its GST obligations under the Goods and Services Tax Act 
1985. 

9.2 This accounting change process is a work stream that was indicated in Council’s 

Road Map to be carried out in the second half of this financial year.  

9.3 Council along with seven other Local Authorities in the past had been given leave 
under section 19AB to account for GST under the “Payments Basis”. This section is 

expected to be repealed and all Councils will be required to apply the “Invoice 
Basis” on or before the 30 June 2013. 

9.4 By way of explanation; the accounting basis mentioned above relates to timing of 
when GST is accounted for and returned to Inland Revenue via Council’s monthly 
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GST returns. The “Payments Basis” requires GST to be accounted for the supply of 

goods and services when cash is paid or received. The “Invoice Basis” requires 
GST to be accounted for when a tax invoice is raised or received. Under both 
accounting bases a valid tax invoice is to be held by Council before a GST Tax 

Input credit can be claimed. 

9.5 There is a cashflow implication under the Invoice Basis for cash receipts, in that 
GST has to be accounted for and returned to Inland Revenue before the cash is 
actually received from Council’s customers or ratepayers. From a cashflow 

perspective the shorter the time between issuing a tax invoice and collection of 
the cash receipt the better. 

9.6 At issue for Council is that it will be required to account for GST on all rates 

assessments (which are tax invoices) issued to date. This includes rate 
assessments issued for multiple owned Maori unproductive freehold land where 
the owners cannot be located. For these properties a rates debtor is held in 
Council’s Accounts Receivables until it is either (a) written off through being 

statue barred (older than six years) or (b) remitted through Council’s remission 
policy. To explain further; for a rates debtor that remains unpaid until written off 
by either process, the GST amount on the original rates assessment will have 
been paid over to Inland Revenue and will not return to Council until one of the 

formal credit note adjustments (either a statue barred write off or remission) has 
been carried out.  

9.7 Initial transition calculations indicated that Council’s full liability for GST owing is 

reflected in the balance sheet, subsequent work indicates there may have to be 
one off adjustment to establish the correct amount. The adjustment amount will 
be made via the income statement or through a prior period adjustment.  

9.8 Some relief from this accounting change has been granted to the affected Councils 

in that the amount that becomes immediately payable at the date of 
change can be spread over 72 months from the 30 June 2013. 

9.9 For presentation of Council’s Annual Report, there will be a new item in the Non-

current liability section of the Balance Sheet for part of the GST owing but not due 
within one year from balance date. For this and all prior monthly financial reports 
and annual reports Council’s full liability for GST had been shown as current. 

9.10 Tax advisors have been engaged to assist Council with this transition and perform 

a wider review of Council’s compliance with the GST Act. It is anticipated that 1 
May 2013 will be the transition date where the accounting change will be made. 
Up until that date trial calculations have been and will be undertaken to ensure 
accuracy.  

9.11 A separate briefing paper for this accounting change will be presented to Council 
for its meeting in June after the final transition calculation has been completed 
and reviewed.   

Suggested Resolution 
 
The business paper financial report to 30 April 2013 be received. 

 
C.E (KIT) JEFFRIES 

GROUP MANAGER – CORPORATE SERVICES 
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Appendix 1:   Cost of Service Statements 

Summary Cost of Service Statement 

Summary Cost of Service Actual  
EAP 

Budget 
YTD 

Budget 
YTD 
Actual 

Variance % 

(Amounts in $1000's) 2011/12 2012/13 Apr 2013 Apr 2013 Apr 2013 Variance 

Operating Revenue       

 Leadership 738  (149) (43) (117) (74)  

 Community Service (368) (390) (331) (345) (14)  

 Community Development (222) (227) (205) (235) (30)  

 Regulation (306) (402) (360) (311) 49   

 Stormwater Drainage 0  0  0  (68) (68)  

 Resource Management (91) (73) (61) (34) 27   

 Solid Waste Management (859) (1,070) (874) (721) 153   

 Sewerage (2,968) (535) (446) (2,794) (2,348)  

 Water Supply (776) (1,686) (1,592) (556) 1,036   

 Roads and Footpaths (5,674) (5,644) (4,851) (3,947) 904   

  Total Operating Revenue (10,526) (10,176) (8,763) (9,128) 1,048  -12% 

Rates Revenue       

 General Rate (2,997) (2,928) (2,928) (2,932) (4)  

 UAGC (2,995) (3,080) (3,080) (3,087) (7)  

 Targeted Rate (9,506) (10,312) (10,312) (10,344) (32)  

 Rates Penalties Revenue (386) (310) (310) (321) (11)  

 Less Council Rates 214  0  0  0  0   

  Total Rates Revenue (15,670) (16,630) (16,630) (16,684) (54) 0% 

        

Direct Operating Expenditure      

 Leadership 801  658  333  365  32   

 Community Service 1,103  1,356  1,073  1,124  51   

 Community Development 865  749  636  570  (66)  

 Regulation 232  241  206  178  (28)  

 Solid Waste Management 925  1,216  913  767  (146)  

 Stormwater Drainage 90  137  113  96  (17)  

 Resource Management 73  81  67  25  (42)  

 Sewerage 1,048  1,231  1,028  743  (285)  

 Water Supply 1,232  1,233  1,020  1,177  157   

 Roads and Footpaths 5,472  4,387  3,693  3,626  (67)  

  
Total Direct Operating 

Expenditure 
11,841  11,289  9,082  8,671  (411) -5% 

 Indirect Expenditure 11,714  12,078  10,040  9,271  (769) -8% 

        

Total Expenditure 23,555  23,367  19,122  17,942  (1,180) -6% 

        

Net Operating Cost/(Surplus) (2,641) (3,439) (6,271) (7,870) (1,599)   

 

• Indirect expenditure is $769,000 less than budget. There are three components that make 

up direct expenditure; 
 

� External Interest: $395,000 less than budget, due to interest rates being less than 

interest rate assumptions made in the Long Term plan. 

� Allocated Costs: $733,000 less than budget, due primarily to internal structural 

changes through the creation of the Internal Services Unit and Roading Business Unit 
where the recovery of the overhead costs is shown as a credit in Indirect Expenditure 
but the costing of allocated costs is shown as Direct Operating Expenditure. 

� Depreciation: $359,000 more than budget, due primarily to depreciation being more 

than expected due to “uplift” of depreciation of very old assets. For budgetary 
purposes, these were depreciated to zero carrying value and thereafter have no 

depreciation charged, however for valuation purposes; depreciation is calculated 
(reinstated) to be one year of the assets’ expected base life. In addition to that 
depreciation on capital additions and capitalised work in progress can be different to 
assumed depreciation on these assets.     
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Leadership 
 

LEADERSHIP Actual  
EAP 

Budget 
YTD 

Budget 
YTD 
Actual 

Variance % 

(Amounts in $1000's) 
2011/12 2012/13 Apr 2013 Apr 2013 

Apr 
2013 

Variance 

        

Operating Revenue       

 Representation (11) (12) (21) (17) 4   

 Investments 849  (132) (20) (79) (59)  

 Treasury Management & Overhead (100) (5) (2) (21) (19)  

  738  (149) (43) (117) (74) 172% 

Direct Expenditure       

 Representation 291  286  214  213  (1)  

 Strategic Planning & Policy 
Development 

188  84  25  48  23   

 Monitoring & Reporting 213  122  12  4  (8)  

 Investments 109  166  82  100  18   

 Treasury Management & Overhead 0  0  0  0  0   

Total Direct Expenditure 801  658  333  365  32  10% 

 Indirect Expenditure 1,924  1,997  1,663  1,320  (343)  

Total Expenditure 2,725  2,655  1,996  1,685  (311) -16% 

        

Net Operating Cost/(Surplus) 3,463  2,506  1,953  1,568  (385) -20% 

 

 
Variance comments: 
 
1. Net Operating Cost for the Leadership Activity is 20% ($385,000) below the budget for the 

YTD April 2013. 

2. Operating Revenue was 172% ($74,000) more than budget for the period. 

• Interest revenue of $30,000 was received on Council’s call account and short term 
investments. This was conservatively budgeted for in Treasury Management in the 2012-22 
LTP.   

• Interest revenue of $47,000 has been received on the $750,000 advance to Inframax 
Construction Ltd.  This revenue was not budgeted for in the Investments activity. This 
revenue is offset by the interest Council pays to the bank on the loan raised and then 
advanced to Inframax.  

• Included in the Investments Activity is Quarry royalties’ revenue of which $25,000 has 
been was received from Inframax Construction Ltd for crushing at WDC owned quarries to 
30 April 2013.  There has been an agreed change to the methodology of calculating 
royalties due and invoiced, whereby it is based on usage and not production. .  

3. Total Direct Expenditure is 10% ($32,000) over budget due to:  

• Direct expenditure was more than budget for Strategic Planning and Policy Development as 

a result of costs incurred to date relating to the Joint Management Agreement around the 
Waipa River. In addition to that there additional costs for completion of the Long Term and 
Annual plans and communications (for instance newsletters and publications) expenditure. 

• Direct expenditure for the Investments activity is more than budget due to rates 

expenditure on Council owned quarries being expensed in this activity.  In prior years, and 
when the budgets were prepared, this expenditure has been included in the Community 
Services (Housing and Other Properties) activity. The expenditure showing in Housing and 
Other Properties shows the corresponding under expenditure. 
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Community Service 

 

COMMUNITY SERVICE Actual  
EAP 

Budget 
YTD 

Budget 
YTD Actual Variance % 

(Amounts in $1000's) 2011/12 2012/13 Apr 2013 Apr 2013 Apr 2013 Variance 

        

Operating Revenue       

 Parks and Reserves (6) (11) (9) (9) 0   

 Housing and Other Property (218) (216) (180) (196) (16)  

 Recreation and Culture (96) (114) (101) (104) (3)  

 Public Amenities (48) (49) (41) (36) 5   

 Safety 0  0  0  0  0   

  (368) (390) (331) (345) (14) 4% 

Direct Expenditure       

 Parks and Reserves 204  270  197  203  6   

 Housing and Other Property 199  320  257  272  15   

 Recreation and Culture 256  308  285  329  44   

 Public Amenities 409  386  286  279  (7)  

 Safety 35  72  48  41  (7)  

Total Direct Expenditure 1,103  1,356  1,073  1,124  51  5% 

 Indirect Expenditure 1,851  1,692  1,412  1,328  (84)  

Total Expenditure 2,954  3,048  2,485  2,452  (33) -1% 

        

Net Operating Cost/(Surplus) 2,586  2,658  2,154  2,107  (47) -2% 

 
Variance comments: 
 
1. Net Operating Cost for the Community Services Activity is 2% ($47,000) less than budget 

for the YTD April 2013. 

2. Operating Revenue is 4% ($14,000) more than budget.  

• Revenue for Housing and Other Property is more than budget due to increased Rental and 
Lease revenue from investments properties and receipt of a Grant for the Community 
House for a feasibility study on relocating the Community House. 

3. Total Direct Expenditure is 5% ($51,000) more than the budget for the period. 

• Additional repair works to fences and grounds, was undertaken at the Rukuhia Domain 
(Piopio) at the request of local users. This work and expenditure was not budgeted for but 

was partly funded by donations to Council. 

• Land and Other Housing expenditure is more than budget due to costs associated with land 
transfers and in some cases the transfers and transactions relate to the recovery of unpaid 
rates.  These transfers could result in the addition of capital assets to Council. 

• Some repairs and maintenance within the Housing and Other Properties Activities have not 
been undertaken to date. This type of expenditure is usually incurred as and when required 
and some of this work is weather dependent. 

• The direct costs associated with the Recreation and Culture activity were higher than 
budget for the ten months to 30 April 2013.  From 1 October 2012 both the district mowing 
and the operation of the pool are now undertaken by the Internal Services Unit (ISU).  The 
change in how the service is provided has impacted on how the costs are shown in the cost 
of service statement.  While the mowing costs are effectively provided for in both direct 
and indirect budgets through the original contract allocation, the costs associated with the 

pool operations were budgeted in the indirect expenditure section of the cost of service 
statement. However from 1 October 2012 these costs are now accounted for in the direct 
costs section of the statement.  This has led to a variance in the direct expenditure section 
of the Recreation and Culture activity.   This variance is offset by a reduction in the indirect 
expenditure section of the cost of service statement. 

• Half of Council’s contribution to the Waikato Valley Rural Fire Group was budgeted to have 
been paid before April 2013 however there has been a delay due the group undergoing 

structural and organisational issues leading to this project not being finalised. In addition to 
that some cost was incurred to Council to control a fire at Mokau; recovery of this cost from 
the perpetrator may be successful otherwise a claim will be made to the Rural Fire 
Authority. 
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Community Development 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Actual  
EAP 

Budget 
YTD 

Budget 
YTD Actual Variance % 

(Amounts in $1000's) 2011/12 2012/13 Apr 2013 Apr 2013 Apr 2013 Variance 

        

Operating Revenue       

 Community Support (20) 0  0  (71) (71)  

 Economic Development (22) 0  0  (4) (4)  

 Regional Tourism (161) (207) (188) (147) 41   

 Agencies (19) (20) (17) (13) 4   

  (222) (227) (205) (235) (30) 15% 

        

Direct Expenditure       

 Community Support 631  452  371  362  (9)  

 Economic Development 4  13  9  8  (1)  

 Regional Tourism 230  282  254  200  (54)  

 Agencies 0  2  2  0  (2)  

Total Direct Expenditure 865  749  636  570  (66) -10% 

 Indirect Expenditure 346  476  397  371  (26)  

Total Expenditure 1,211  1,225  1,033  941  (92) -9% 

        

Net Operating Cost/(Surplus) 989  998  828  706  (122) -15% 

 
Variance comments: 
 
1. Net Operating Cost for the Community Development Activity is 15% ($122,000) less than 

budget for the YTD April 2013. 

2. Operating Revenue is 15% ($30,000) more than forecast for the period.   

• A grant for the Job Pool Feasibility programme of $7,250 has been received from the 
Ministry of Social Development and recognised in the Community Support activity.  These 
funds were not included in the budget. 

• Grant revenue of $28,586 from the Ministry of Social Development to provide funding to 
support the delivery of youth activities has been recognised in YTD Actuals for the 
Community Support activity.  This revenue was received in the last financial year however 

has been recognised in 2012/13 in order to match revenues with expenses. 

• Grant revenue of $31,500 has been received from the Ministry of Social Development for a 
Contract for Youth Services. It is expected this grant will be spent in full on Social Sector 
Trials during the remainder of the financial year. Any unspent amounts will likely be moved 
to the balance sheet as Revenue in Advance to match expenditure in the following year. 

• Revenue for the Regional Tourism activity was below budget by $48,000 due to a reduced 
level of sales at the Visitor Information Centre and is reflected in a similar reduced level of 

purchases in the expenditure section. Ticket sales for the 10 months to 30 April was 
$122,000; for the same period last year is was $142,000. Possible reasons for the decrease 
are a reflection of changes to rail passenger services in and to Te Kuiti and reduced ticket 
sales for local events and performances.  

 
3. Total Direct Expenditure is 10% ($66,000) less than forecast for the period. 

• Costs of $32,000 associated with the provision of the Youth Programme were incurred in 

the Community Support activity.  These costs were unbudgeted in current year however are 
funded by the Ministry of Social Development grant that was received in the last financial 
year.   

• Community Partnership Fund grant allocation expenditure in the Community Support 
activity was less than expected with only $14,000 being allocated in YTD April 2013. 

• The rates remissions expense in the Community Support for the year is less than budget.  

The rates remissions on undeveloped and unoccupied Maori Freehold land that have been 
applied for or granted on behalf of Maori land owners have been substantially processed. To 
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date $173,000 of rates remissions have been granted whereas the full year budget is for 

$260,000. Last year a total of $304,000 was granted, but included in that figure would have 
been significant historical arrears being remitted as a “one off”.  

• Costs in the Regional Tourism activity are less than budget as stock and service purchases 
at the Visitor Information Centre have reduced in line with reduced levels of sales, as 
discussed above.  
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Regulation 

 

REGULATION Actual  
EAP 

Budget 
YTD 

Budget 
YTD Actual Variance % 

(Amounts in $1000's) 2011/12 2012/13 Apr 2013 Apr 2013 Apr 2013 Variance 

        

Operating Revenue       

 Regulation (306) (402) (360) (311) 49   

  (306) (402) (360) (311) 49  -14% 

Direct Expenditure       

 Regulation 232  241  206  178  (28)  

Total Direct Expenditure 232  241  206  178  (28) -14% 

 Indirect Expenditure 548  480  400  479  79   

Total Expenditure 780  721  606  657  51  8% 

        

Net Operating Cost/(Surplus) 474  319  246  346  100  41% 

 
 
Variance comments: 
 

1. Net Operating Cost for the Regulation Activity is 41% ($100,000) more than budget for the 
YTD April 2013. 

2. Operating Revenue is 14% ($49,000) below the budget for the period. 

• Building consent revenue continues to be less than forecast.  Building consent numbers 
are down with much of the construction activity focused on less expensive projects. 

3. Total Direct Expenditure is 14% ($28,000) below the budget for the period. 
 

• Direct expenditure for the Building Control Activity has been reduced as a result of 
processing more building consents in-house rather than using external agencies, In 
addition to this there has also been no Building Accreditation costs spent to date, however 
, it is anticipated that some minor costs will be incurred in June 2013.   
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Solid Waste Management 

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT Actual  
EAP 

Budget 
YTD 

Budget 
YTD Actual Variance % 

(Amounts in $1000's) 2011/12 2012/13 Apr 2013 Apr 2013 Apr 2013 Variance 

        

Operating Revenue       

 Collection (109) (95) (79) (93) (14)  

 Landfill Management (750) (975) (795) (628) 167   

  (859) (1,070) (874) (721) 153  -16% 

Direct Expenditure       

 Collection 268  283  238  224  (14)  

 Landfill Management 657  933  675  543  (132)  

Total Direct Expenditure 925  1,216  913  767  (146) -16% 

 Indirect Expenditure 771  739  603  434  (169)  

Total Expenditure 1,696  1,955  1,516  1,201  (315) -21% 

        

Net Operating Cost/(Surplus) 837  885  642  480  (162) -25% 

 

Variance comments: 
 

1. Net Operating Cost for the Solid Waste Activity is 25% ($162,000) below the budget for the 
YTD April 2013. 

  
2. Operating Revenue is 16% ($153,000) below the forecast for the period.  

• Solid Waste Collection (i.e. rubbish bag sales) revenue is tracking well above YTD budget, 
with $92,000 received so far, against a YTD forecast of $79,000 and full year forecast of 

$95,000. 

• Generally, reduced volumes are entering the landfill resulting in reduced revenue for the 
year to April 2013, however there are a number of underlying trends within different 
classes of refuse entering the landfill.  

• Total Direct Expenditure is 16% ($146,000) below the budget for the period. 

• Landfill operational costs are currently tracking less than budgeted for and due to reduced 
refuse volumes entering the landfill as is the Waste Minimisation Levy also tracking less 

than budget.  

• In addition to that there are a number of “compliance” type costs still to be charged but 
were budgeted to be spent before April. These include items such as resource compliance 
costs, compaction surveys and the Annual peer Review costs.  

• The effect of reduced landfill revenue and reduced operational expenditure results in net 
direct operational income of $89,000. The year to date budget is for $119,000 and the full 
budget for the year is $33,000. For the same period last year, that is the ten months to 

30 April 2012; net direct operational income was $40,000. (Direct operational income 
includes total Landfill Revenue less direct expenditure; in other words depreciation, 
interest, allocated costs and all costs for the Waste Minimisation Activity are ignored). It 
should be noted; however there are still year end adjustments to be charged, including 
changes to the Landfill Provision, losses on disposal of assets (if any) and others.       
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Stormwater Drainage 
 

STORMWATER DRAINAGE Actual  
EAP 

Budget 
YTD 

Budget 
YTD Actual Variance % 

(Amounts in $1000's) 2011/12 2012/13 Apr 2013 Apr 2013 Apr 2013 Variance 

        

Operating Revenue       

 Te Kuiti Stormwater 0  0  0  (68) (68)  

  0  0  0  (68) (68) 0% 

Direct Expenditure       

 Reticulation and Disposal - 
Urban 

87  127  107  89  (18)  

 Reticulation and Disposal - 
Rural 

3  10  6  7  1   

Total Direct Expenditure 90  137  113  96  (17) -15% 

 Indirect Expenditure 265  243  203  240  37   

Total Expenditure 355  380  316  336  20  6% 

        

Net Operating Cost/(Surplus) 355  380  316  268  (48) -15% 

 
 

Variance comments: 
 
1. Net Operating Cost for the Stormwater Activity is 15% ($48,000) below the budget for the 

YTD April 2013. 

2. Operating Revenue is $65,000 more than budget. 

• A contribution was received from St Andrew’s Housing Trust towards the cost of piping and 
covering the open drains adjacent to St Andrews Retirement Village. This revenue was not 
included in the budgets and the expenditure will be capital in nature. 

3. Total Direct Expenditure is 15% ($17,000) below the budget for the period.  

• Maintenance costs have been less than budget for the period as work is carried out when 
required or as determined after rainfall events. This result may well alter with future wet 
weather events over the remainder of the year.  
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Resource Management 

 

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT Actual  
EAP 

Budget 
YTD 

Budget 
YTD Actual Variance % 

(Amounts in $1000's) 2011/12 2012/13 Apr 2013 Apr 2013 Apr 2013 Variance 

        

Operating Revenue       

 District Plan Administration (91) (73) (61) (34) 27   

  (91) (73) (61) (34) 27  -44% 

Direct Expenditure       

 District Plan Administration 73  81  67  25  (42)  

Total Direct Expenditure 73  81  67  25  (42) -63% 

        

 Indirect Expenditure 133  110  92  113  21   

Total Expenditure 206  191  159  138  (21) -13% 

        

Net Operating Cost/(Surplus) 115  118  98  104  6  6% 

 
 
 
 

Variance comments: 

1. Net Operating Cost for the Resource Management Activity is 6% ($6,000) more than budget 
for the YTD April 2013. 

2. Operating Revenue is 44% ($27,000) below the budget for the period. 

• Due to the reduced volume of applications being received for processing. 

3. Total Direct Expenditure is 63% ($42,000) below the budget for the period. 

• Expenditure on consultants for resource applications is currently tracking less than budget 
due to the reduced volume of applications requiring processing. 

 

69



 

Sewerage 

 

SEWERAGE Actual  
EAP 

Budget 
YTD 

Budget 
YTD Actual Variance % 

(Amounts in $1000's) 2011/12 2012/13 Apr 2013 Apr 2013 Apr 2013 Variance 

        

Operating Revenue       

 Te Kuiti (714) (534) (445) (573) (128)  

 Benneydale (1) (1) (1) 0  1   

 Piopio (254) 0  0  (1) (1)  

  (969) (535) (446) (574) (128)  

Subsidy Revenue       

 Te Kuiti (1,285) 0  0  (1,862) (1,862)  

 Benneydale (104) 0  0  0  0   

 Piopio* (610) 0  0  (358) (358)  

  (1,999) 0  0  (2,220) (2,220)  

        

  (2,968) (535) (446) (2,794) (2,348) 526% 

Direct Expenditure       

 Te Kuiti 942  1,110  931  629  (302)  

 Te Waitere 17  16  14  18  4   

 Benneydale 80  63  49  63  14   

 Piopio 9  42  34  33  (1)  

Total Direct Expenditure 1,048  1,231  1,028  743  (285) -28% 

 Indirect Expenditure 1,152  1,400  1,166  841  (325)  

Total Expenditure 2,200  2,631  2,194  1,584  (610) -28% 

        

Net Operating Cost/(Surplus) (768) 2,096  1,748  (1,210) (2,958) -169% 

 
 

Variance comments: 
 
1. Net Operating Surplus for the Sewerage Activity is 169% ($2,958,000) more than budget 

for the YTD April 2013. 

2. Operating Revenue is 526% ($2,348,000) above budget for the period.   

• Subsidy of $358,000 has been claimed and paid for the Piopio Sewerage scheme; this 
represents the final amount of subsidy revenue for this scheme and was not included in the 
budgets for the current year but was included in prior budgets. 

• Subsidy of $1,862,000 has been claimed for progress on the Te Kuiti Wastewater 
Treatment plant upgrade to date.  This revenue was not included in the budgets for the 
current year as there was uncertainty at the time the subsidy application was made about 
whether or not we were eligible to receive subsidy monies. 

• Trade Waste revenue is currently tracking at $144,000 more than forecast; however there 

is uncertainty around collectability of this amount. An issue has arisen where the nutrient 
load and volume measurements from which the revenue amount calculation was based on 
seem to be artificially higher than they should have been. As such revenue amounts have 
been recalculated to estimated amounts and shown here; it is expected that final 

calculations will be completed by the end of the financial year,   

3. Total Direct Expenditure is 28% ($285,000) below budget for the period.   

• Insurance costs associated with Local Authority Protection Programme (LAPP) were less 
than budget.  As recommended, the savings on budget for all insurances (including LAPP) 

will be transferred to Council’s Natural Disasters Reserve as part of its self insurance 
position. 

• Electricity costs are currently less than budgeted.  The budgets were prepared on the 
assumption that the newly constructed WWTP assets would be using more electricity.  

• Variation and maintenance costs are currently tracking less than budget however this could 
change as the year progresses.   

70



 

Water Supply 

WATER SUPPLY Actual  
EAP 

Budget 
YTD 

Budget 
YTD Actual Variance % 

(Amounts in $1000's) 2011/12 2012/13 Apr 2013 Apr 2013 Apr 2013 Variance 

        

Operating Revenue       

 Te Kuiti (475) (484) (403) (486) (83)  

 Mokau (6) (31) (26) (5) 21   

 Piopio (16) (24) (20) (9) 11   

 Benneydale (13) (23) (19) (6) 13   

  (510) (562) (468) (506) (38)  

Subsidy Revenue       

 Mokau 0  (808) (808) 0  808   

 Piopio (266) (316) (316) (50) 266   

  (266) (1,124) (1,124) (50) 1,074   

        

  (776) (1,686) (1,592) (556) 1,036  -65% 

Direct Expenditure       

 Te Kuiti 810  866  718  774  56   

 Mokau 173  139  115  134  19   

 Piopio 183  167  137  211  74   

 Benneydale 66  61  50  58  8   

        

Total Direct Expenditure 1,232  1,233  1,020  1,177  157  15% 

 Indirect Expenditure 739  693  577  672  95   

Total Expenditure 1,971  1,926  1,597  1,849  252  16% 

        

Net Operating Cost/(Surplus) 1,195  240  5  1,293  1,288    

 
Variance comments: 

1. Net Operating Cost for the Water Supply Activity is $1,288,000 less than budget for the YTD 
April 2013. 

2. Operating Revenue is 65% ($1,036,000) less than budget for the period. 

• The Mokau raw water storage dam project has been delayed in order to develop a new 
design of the dam at the new site. Consequently no subsidy has been claimable to date.  

• Upgrade work at the Piopio Water Treatment Plant was scheduled to be undertaken in the 

2012/13 financial year. However as subsidy was obtained unexpectedly and the scope of 
the work changed, a significant part of the work was completed in the 2011/12 year. 

• Metered water revenue is more than forecast due to greater consumption from mainly 

industrial users. 

3. Total Direct Expenditure is 15% ($157,000) below the budget for the period.  

• Indicative expenditure through Council’s water contractor for variation and maintenance 
work is tracking more than budget year to date. Exact expenditure for March and April are 
still to be determined and further to this an assessment as to the exact nature of this 
expenditure (capital or maintenance) is still to be done. However offsetting part of this over 

expenditure is reduced insurance costs and electricity costs. 

• Fire hydrant replacement and repairs to a chlorine monitor have been carried out in Mokau 
causing an increase in maintenance expenditure.  

• Additional costs have been incurred in the commissioning of the Piopio Water treatment 
plant. These are currently being expensed as maintenance items.  However a detailed 
assessment is still to be carried out to ensure correct classification as either maintenance or 
capital expenditure. In addition to that, investigation work has been carried out to track 

leaks in the reticulation system. 
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Roads and Footpaths 

 

ROADS AND FOOTPATHS Actual  
EAP 

Budget 
YTD 

Budget 
YTD 
Actual 

Variance % 

(Amounts in $1000's) 2011/12 2012/13 
Apr 
2013 

Apr 
2013 

Apr 
2013 

Variance 

        

Operating Revenue       

 Subsidised Roads (5,599) (5,584) (4,818) (3,903) 915   

 Non Subsidised Roads (75) (60) (33) (44) (11)  

  (5,674) (5,644) (4,851) (3,947) 904  -19% 

Direct Expenditure       

 Subsidised Roads 5,287  4,241  3,574  3,475  (99)  

 Non Subsidised Roads 185  146  119  151  32   

Total Direct Expenditure 5,472  4,387  3,693  3,626  (67) -2% 

        

        

 Indirect Expenditure 3,985  4,233  3,527  3,473  (54)  

Total Expenditure 9,457  8,620  7,220  7,099  (121) -2% 

        

Net Operating Cost/(Surplus) 3,783  2,976  2,369  3,152  783  33% 

        

 Subsidised Roads Maintenance 5,287  4,241  3,574  3,475  (99)  

 Subsidised Roads Capital 3,833  4,642  4,025  3,075  (950)  

        

Combined Maintenance and Capital 9,120  8,883  7,599  6,550  (1,049)   

        

Subsidy Revenue for Subsidised 
Roads (5,460) (5,443) (5,710) (3,808) 1,902    

 
Variance comments: 

1. Net Operating Cost for the Roads and Footpaths Activity is 24% ($532,000) more than 
budget for the YTD April 2013. 

  
7 Operating Revenue is 17% ($762,000) below the budget for the period. 
 

• Subsidy revenue is based on both maintenance and capital expenditure amounts and 

currently tracking at a combined subsidy rate of 58% which is slightly lower than the 
Financial Assistance Rates (FAR) granted to Council of 59% for most work categories. As 
combined expenditure is less than YTD budget, subsidy claimed will also be less. 

• The reduced subsidy revenue is due to a contractor not completing a construction job and 

an additional contractor having to be established to remedy the works. This additional cost 
is currently being negotiated with NZTA for subsidy.  

• In addition two rehabilitation projects at Taharoa and Rora Street are currently on hold.  

These projects have private works being carried out around the project sites which will 
impact on the current designs for the projects. The delay in these projects has reduced the 
level of NZTA subsidy revenue claimed to date. 

 
3. Total Direct Expenditure is 5% ($171,000) below the budget.  
 

• There have been delays in both the sealed and unsealed pavement maintenance programs.   

Contractors have had difficulty obtaining sufficient material for metalling and this work is 
now due to be completed in May 2013.  The unsealed pavement maintenance programme 
had also been delayed to May 2013 due to metal negotiations and this work will now be 
completed in the June quarter. 

• There has been increased expenditure required for emergency reinstatement as a result of 

weather events in the ten months to April 2013.  The expenditure for emergency 
reinstatement was $366,000 against a full year of budget of $60,000.   Savings will be 
made elsewhere in the roading programme so as to bring expenditure in total for Land 
Transport within budget for the year.  
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Appendix 2:   Balance Sheet as at 30 April 2013 

 

BALANCE SHEET 
Actual 
Position 

Actual 
Position 

Long 
Term 
Plan 

Variance 
from 

Variance 
from 
LTP 

(Amounts in $1000's) 
30 June 
2012 

30 Apr 
2013 

30 Jun 
2013 

30 June 
2012 

  

       

Public Equity      

 Retained Earnings 192,232  200,102  199,518  7,870  (584) 

 Other Reserves 3,529  3,529  2,765  0  (764) 

 Revaluation Reserve 68,617  68,617  50,168  0  (18,449) 

 Total Public Equity 264,378  272,248  252,451  7,870  (19,797) 

       

Current Assets      

 Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,711  243  100  (2,468) (143) 

 Inventories 26  34  36  8  2  

 Land Subdivision Inventories 0  0  1,146  0  1,146  

 Other Financial Assets 2  752  2  750  (750) 

 Trade and Other Receivables 6,507  7,599  4,630  1,092  (2,969) 

 Derivative Financial Instruments 0  0  0  0  0  

 Total Current Assets 9,246  8,628  5,914  (618) (2,714) 

       

Current Liabilities      

 Trade and Other Payables 3,918  2,357  3,629  (1,561) 1,272  

 Current Portion of Borrowings 14,264  15,295  5,200  1,031  (10,095) 

 Provisions 52  14  51  (38) 37  

 Employee Entitlements 456  330  456  (126) 126  

 Derivative Financial Instruments 265  265  118  0  (147) 

 Total Current Liabilities 18,955  18,261  9,454  (694) (8,807) 

       

 Net Working Capital (9,709) (9,633) (3,540) 76  6,093  

       

       

Non Current Assets      

 Property Plant and Equipment 305,353  311,682  298,242  6,329  (13,440) 

 Intangible Assets 91  79  80  (12) 1  

 Forestry Assets 39  39  39  0  0  

 Investment Properties 663  662  648  (1) (14) 

 
Assets Held for Sale and 
Discontinued Operations 1,112  1,076  0  (36) (1,076) 

 Other Financial Assets 793  43  841  (750) 798  

 Deferred Tax Asset 0  0  0  0  0  

 Derivative Financial Instruments 46  46  54  0  8  

 Total Non Current Assets 308,097  313,627  299,904  5,530  (13,723) 

       

Non Current Liabilities      

 Borrowings 32,741  30,497  42,886  (2,244) 12,389  

 Employee Entitlements 59  76  61  17  (15) 

 Provisions 727  690  928  (37) 238  

 Derivative Financial Instruments 483  483  38  0  (445) 

 Total Non Current Liabilities 34,010  31,746  43,913  (2,264) 12,167  

       

 Net Assets 264,378  272,248  252,451  7,870  (19,797) 
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Appendix 3:   Key to columns in Financial Tables and Terminology 
 

 The Income Statement and Cost of Service Statements contain five columns of information: 

• Column <a> shows the actuals for 2011/2012 year.  The actuals for prior year exclude rates 
paid on council properties in both rates revenue and expenditure in the cost of service 

statements. 

• Column <b> shows the budget for the whole year as approved by Council in the Annual Plan 
2012/13.  

• Column <c> shows the budget for the part of the year that this Financial Report relates to.  
Normally the budget is spent (or income received) evenly throughout the year, however where 
it is forecast that expenditure might be incurred or income received in a particular month or 

season, the budget has been allocated accordingly.  In other words the budget has not been 
allocated on a uniform basis. 

• Column <d> shows actual expenditure incurred or income received to 30 April 2013. 

• Column <e> shows the variance between actual expenditure/income to date (<d>) and the 
budget to date (<c>).  Where the variance is positive more expenditure has been incurred or 
less income received than budgeted for the year to date.  Where the variance is negative, as 
denoted by closed brackets “()”, expenditure incurred is less or income received is more than 

year to date budget. 

• Column <f> shows the percentage variance and is calculated by dividing Variance Year to 
Date (<e>) by Budget Year to Date (<c>).  Variance figures are presented for the Net 
Operating Cost/Surplus, Operating Revenue and Operating Expenditure rows for each cost of 
service statement. 

 Terminology 

• Current loans are those due to mature (and therefore repaid or refinanced) prior to 30 June 

2013.  

• Floating Rate Notes are a floating interest rate debt security instrument raised on the 
Wholesale Debt Market, which operates between commercial borrowers and lenders. 

• Non-current loans are those that have a maturity date beyond 30 June 2013. 

• Finance Leases are for the financing of the main telephone and photocopying equipment used. 
This finance lease figure is included in the Loan Portfolio table so as to reconcile the total 

public debt figure to the balance sheet. The reason for using finance leases for these types of 
assets is that as part of the asset, a maintenance service is provided, access is gained to the 
latest equipment available and the risk of major breakdown rests with the supplier. 

• Interest rate swaps are a “receive floating – pay fixed” contract, where in exchange for paying 
a fixed amount of interest, Council will receive a floating amount of interest from the bank. 
The floating amount received will then offset the floating amount due to be paid on floating 
rate notes. To ensure the effectiveness of the hedge, matching of the swap terms to the 

underlying debt terms is required. To avoid any doubt the notional amount of the swap does 
not represent additional debt being raised. 

• Loan Maturity Date is the date the loan has to be either repaid in cash or refinanced through a 
draw down of a new loan or by extension of the existing loan maturity date. 

• Interest Re-price Date is the date that the interest rate and interest period can be reviewed.  

• Weighted Average Interest Rate is calculated by dividing the total loan amount, excluding the 
Wholesale Advance facility and finance leases, by the total of the interest cost on each loan. 

The interest cost is calculated by multiplying the loan amount by the interest rate listed above. 
This calculation assumes that the rate listed above is applicable for the whole year. The actual 
interest cost to the council is different to this because different interest rates apply during the 
course of the year and life of the loan.
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Document No: 307516 File No: 064/001C 

Report To: Council 

  
Meeting Date: 6 June 2013 
  

 

Subject: Local Government New Zealand – 2013-

2016 Business Plan 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this business paper is to advise Council of Local Government New 
Zealand’s 2013-2016 Business Plan.  

Commentary 
 
2.1 Attached to and forming part of this business paper is a copy of the 2013-2016 

Business Plan for Local Government New Zealand (LGNZ). 

2.2 For some time the local government sector has been under sustained on-going 

criticism from central government, some lobby groups, and parts of the broader 
community. 

2.3 From a strategic perspective the real questions that LGNZ needed to confront 

were – “how did this happen?” and “how can we position the sector in a way that 
will avoid harsh criticism in the future?” 

2.4 The National Council has given these matters careful consideration over the last 
year, commissioning reviews of LGNZ, its brand positioning, and a 

communications audit of broader stakeholders.  That consideration has resulted in 
the finalisation of the Business Plan which was approved on 8 February 2013 and 
became operative on 2 April 2013. 

2.5 The business plan is ambitious but, as stated by LGNZ, if they do not set the bar 
high then the local government sector is likely to continue to be the subject of 
critical focus. This must not be allowed to happen. 

2.6 The LGNZ Team is charged by the National Council with executing the Business 

Plan and LGNZ have recently been restructured to put it in a position to do that. 
However, they cannot be successful without the buy-in and commitment of the 
wider membership.  Recent discussions with the sector have resulted in a lot of 
support for the concepts of the Business Plan. 

2.7 Council is being asked to consider LGNZ’s Business Plan and offer its support 
and/or comments on any aspect of it. 

2.8 In particular, Council’s attention is drawn to: 

• Section 3 – Political, Regulatory and Economic Environment (pages 26-29 
of the document); 

• Section 4 – Communications Strategy (pages 32-42); 

• Section 5 – Policy Priorities (pages 44-46); and 

•  Section 6 – Elected Member Skills Enhancement (pages 48-54) 
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2.9 Council’s subscription to LGNZ for the 2013/14 financial year is $32,000 (incl 
GST) 

 

Recommendation 
 
3.1 It is recommended that Council advise LGNZ of its support for the 2013-2016 

Business Plan. 

 

Suggested Resolutions 
 
1. The business paper on Local Government New Zealand – 2013-2016 Business 
 Plan be received. 

  
2. Local Government New Zealand be advised that Council has considered its 2013-

2016 Business Plan and that Council supports the Plan’s goals, objectives and 

strategic direction.  
 

 
 
C.E. (KIT) JEFFRIES 

GROUP MANAGER - CORPORATE SERVICES 

 
 
22 May 2013 
 

 
Attachment: 1 2013-2016 LGNZ Business Plan  
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